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VOUCHER 
NUMBER

DATE PAID PAYEE DESCRIPTION MUNI BANK TRUST BANK BANK DIRECT 

EFT32229 11/01/2021 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $           155.40 
EFT32230 11/01/2021 BENJAMIN BOON HIAN TEO (BEN TEO 

PHOTOGRAPHY)
PURCHASE OF CANVAS PRINTS FOR RETAIL AT VISITOR CENTRE 
1 X LARGE AT $200 EACH 1 X SMALL AT $150 EACH

 $           350.00 

EFT32231 11/01/2021 BLACKBOX CONTROL PTY LTD MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE FOR GPS TRACKING FOR THE 
PERIOD 1ST DEC 2020 TO 30TH NOV 2021 

 $           132.00 

EFT32232 11/01/2021 CARNARVON MENSWEAR 25 x VESTS COLOURED TRICOT YELLOW (5 X EACH SIZE 
$198.75) 25 X VINYL LOGO (BACK $375)

 $           573.75 

EFT32233 11/01/2021 KF & PD BURKETT VERGE MOWING OF THE CARNARVON MULLEWA ROAD FROM 
NWCH TO SHIRE BOUNDARY (APPROX 120KMS) INCLUDING 
HAND WORK AROUND FURNITURE AND CULVERTS AT $215 
PER KM + GST

 $      28,380.00 

EFT32234 11/01/2021 CABCHARGE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD CAB CAHRGE FROM 30/12/2020 TO 27/12/2020  $           100.65 
EFT32235 11/01/2021 CARNARVON CENTRAL APARTMENTS 2 ACCOMODATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTING AIRPORT 

REPORTING OFFICER  CHECK IN 16TH NOVEMBER 2020 CHECK 
OUT 21ST DECEMBER 2020

 $        4,585.00 

EFT32236 11/01/2021 KEMPTON FAMILY TRUST T/A NOVUS GLASS 
CARNARVON

SUPPLY AND FITTING OF REAR WINDSCREEN ON FORD FALCON 
BA (ITEM FD1876) AS PER QUOTE RECIEVED ON 3RD DEC 2020 - 
VEHICHLE (OWNED BY YOUTH VOLOUNTEER) VANDALISED 
DURING YOUTH HUB ACTIVITY

 $           515.06 

EFT32237 11/01/2021 CARNARVON WINDFEST SPONSORSHIP OF CARNARVON WINDFEST JANUARY 
2020/2021

 $      10,000.00 

EFT32238 11/01/2021 CORAL COAST PLUMBING UP TO $500 EX GST TO REPLACE BATHROOM SINK FAUCET AT 4 
YARDI QUAYS

 $           582.75 

EFT32239 11/01/2021 CONTROLLED IRRIGATION SUPPLIES 100 X 16MM TEES 100 X 16MM JOINER  10 X DC LATCHING 
COIL HUNTER FREIGHT INCLUDED

 $           510.00 

EFT32240 11/01/2021 WINC AUSTRALIA PTY LTD T/A CORPORATE 
EXPRESS STAPLES

STATIONERY ORDER FOR DECEMBER 2020  $             17.66 

EFT32241 11/01/2021 CARNARVON CABINET MAKERS SUPPLY AND INSTALL 2 X NEW PANTRY DOORS TO 4 YARDI 
QUAYS (UNPAINTED) AS PER QUOTE DATED 17TH NOVEMBER 
2020

 $           286.00 

EFT32242 11/01/2021 CARNARVON FRESH IGA STANDING ORDER FOR MINOR CLEANING CONSUMABLES AND 
TEA ROOM SUPPLIES FOR DEPOT AND WASTE FACILITY FOR 
PERIOD 1ST JULY TO 30TH JUNE 2021

 $           106.05 

EFT32243 11/01/2021 ATO - CHILD SUPPORT AGENCY Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $        1,383.56 
EFT32244 11/01/2021 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD DIESEL FUEL - (Note: This amount includes invoices paid in 

error. The Shire has received a refund of $12,364.80 on 21 Jan 
2021)

 $      21,954.57 

EFT32245 11/01/2021 GOODFORM HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A EVERYWHERE 
TRAVEL

RETURN AIRFARE FOR AIRPORT REPORTING OFFICER (FULL-
TIME) CANARVON TO PERTH ON 11TH JANUARY 2021 PERTH 
TO CARNARVON ON 17TH JANUARY 2021

 $           624.00 

EFT32246 11/01/2021 JM AND VL FARNE CONTRACT RFT 04/2011 MAINTENANCE OF LANDFILL SITE 
2020/21: $10,727.12 INCL GST P/MONTH @ 12 MONTHS;

 $      20,824.88 

EFT32247 11/01/2021 WR & BD BOVELL T/A GERALDTON MOWER AND 
REPAIR SPECIALISTS

DOUBLE SHOULDER HARNESS FOR BRUSH CUTTERS AS PER 
QUOTE 2157

 $           231.60 

EFT32248 11/01/2021 HAYS RECRUITING PROVISION OF TEMPORARY FULL TIME FINANCE OFFICER 
COMMENCEMENT THURSDAY 12TH NOVEMBER 2020 FOR UP 
TO A PERIOD OF 3 MONTHS @ $78.89 P/H INCL GST @ 38 
HOURS P.WEEK (TOTAL 494 HOURS) WEEK ENDING 20/12/2020 

 $        7,613.08 

EFT32249 11/01/2021 ANDREOLI HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A AUTOPRO 
CARNARVON

BATTERY FOR BUSHFIRE BRIGADE LIGHT TANKER - (TOYOTA 
LANDCRUISER) - P313

 $           174.78 

EFT32250 11/01/2021 HORIZON POWER (BENTLEY OFFICE) ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 01/12/2020- 
31/12/2020 

 $      34,813.72 

EFT32251 11/01/2021 INDEPENDENT FUEL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD DIESEL FUEL  $           845.45 
EFT32252 11/01/2021 INK STATION 8 PACK BROTHER TN-443 COMPATIBLE TONER COMBO (2BK, 

2C, 2M, 2Y) TONERS FOR AIRPORT PRINTER
 $           234.53 

EFT32253 11/01/2021 JOLLY'S AUTO CENTRE (JOLLY'S TYRE SERVICE) HIFLY 11R22.5-16 DRIVE TYRES FOR RUBBISH TRUCKS P292 
AND P293

 $        5,482.00 

EFT32254 11/01/2021 KIDSAFE WESTERN AUSTRALIA INC DISBURSEMENT ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAY GROUND 
INSPECTION 2020

 $        2,520.00 

EFT32255 11/01/2021 KLEENIT PTY LTD PROVISION OF PUBLIC SPACE & FOOTPATH CLEANING- AS PER 
CONTRACT 06/2017 FOR THE PERIOD OF 1 JULY 2020 UNTIL 
30TH JUNE 2021 (ESTIMATE OF $ 12,895.24 P/MONTH INCL 
GST

 $      18,797.15 

EFT32256 11/01/2021 KOMATSU AUSTRALIA PTY LTD KNOB ASS'Y FOR KOMATSU WA380 LOADER (P304) AS PER 
QUOTE Q001872712

 $           364.65 

EFT32257 11/01/2021 A.S CRISP & V.V HOCKLESS & E.K LEYS & S.J 
WILLIAMS T/A KOTT GUNNING

LEGAL ADVICE IN RELATION TO (LOTS 506/507/508/509 & 510) 
46 ROBINSON STREET, CARNARVON UP TO $4000 EX GST

 $        6,864.33 

EFT32258 11/01/2021 LO-GO APPOINTMENTS PROVISION OF TEMPORARY FULL TIME RATES ORDINARY RATE 
INCLUDE 25% CASUAL LOADING FOR THE WEEK ENDING 19 
DEC 2020

 $        2,881.89 

EFT32259 11/01/2021 MARKET CREATIONS ADDITIONAL PURCHASE ORDER TO PO38110- EXTERNAL 
LOCATION BACKUP FOR 1ST OCTOBER  2019- 30TH JUNE 2020, 
ESTIMATES MONTHLY USE: 1300GB @ $0.15 EXC GST, 
INCLUDING $60 EXC GST VEEAM CLOUD

 $           294.50 

Schedule 8.2.1 (a) 
List of aAccounts submitted to the ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 23rd February 2021 for information in respect to accounts already paid in January 2021. (Local Government Financial 

Management Regulations 1996)
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EFT32260 11/01/2021 MCLEODS BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS LEGAL ADVICE RELATING TO CARNARVON AIRPORT RUNWAY 
INCURSION INCIDENT SEPTEMBER 2020

 $           690.73 

EFT32261 11/01/2021 MIDWEST CHEMICAL AND PAPER DISTRIBUTORS 10 PACK JUMBO TOILET PAPER  $           348.99 

EFT32262 11/01/2021 THE TRUSTEE FOR KIMAL TRUST T/A MKB 
INDUSTRIES

WEEKLY EMTPY OF 12M3 BINS AT BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA 
FOR 2 PICK UPS IN DECEMBER 20 AND 5 IN JANUARY 21 - AT 
WEEKLY RATE AS PER CURRENT PO 39973

 $        2,095.50 

EFT32263 11/01/2021 MONIQUE CECCATO COPYWRITING FOR THE CARNARVON.ORG.AU DESTINATION 
WEBSITE - PROMOTING CARNARVON AND CORAL BAY. 0.50 
CENTS PER WORD X 3000 WORDS

 $        1,500.00 

EFT32264 11/01/2021 NORWEST REFRIGERATION SERVICES SUPPLY AND INSTALL 2500 WATT DAIKIN REVERSE CYCLE 
AIRCONDITIONER TO 4 YARDI QUAYS AS PER QUOTE (23.11.20)

 $        1,946.00 

EFT32265 11/01/2021 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE (PAYG) P.A.Y.G TAX FOR PAY PERIOD ENDING 23.12.2020 DUE TO PPE 
9.12.2020 AN ERROR OF $1000 WAS MADE, THIS HAS BEEN 
ADDED TO THIS PAYMENT

 $      49,966.00 

EFT32266 11/01/2021 KIMMARC PTY LTD T/A PORTSIDE ENGINEERING 
AND CRANE SERVICES

VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR ISUZU DUAL CAB TRUCK - C1741 - 
PTRU2 AS PER QUOTE 00021113

 $           470.91 

EFT32267 11/01/2021 PRINT LOGIC (WA) PTY LTD PRINTING 10 X DISPLAY PANELS FOR THE PERTH 4WD 
ADVENTURE SHOW - AS PER QUOTE 44944

 $        1,639.00 

EFT32268 11/01/2021 RICHER888 PTY LTD CATERING - 15 PEOPLE (TRAINING) WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 
12 NOON - COUNCIL CHAMBERS

 $           985.00 

EFT32269 11/01/2021 RSM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD COMPLETION OF TPAR REPORT FOR THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL 
YEAR & LODGING WITH THE ATO

 $        1,883.20 

EFT32270 11/01/2021 RURAL PRESS PTY LIMITED T/A AUSTRALIA 
COMMUNITY MEDIA (ACM)

ADVERTISING FOR CARNARVON AND CORAL BAY IN THE 
SENIORS NEWSPAPER - MONTH OF AUGUST, SEPTEMBER AND 
OCTOBER

 $        2,076.00 

EFT32271 11/01/2021 U2 BOBCAT HIRE COLLECT SHIRE GRADER AND ROLLER FROM GLADSTONE AND 
DELIVER TO SHIRE DEPOT OR BUSH BAY/ NEW BEACH ROAD - 
AS ADVISED

 $        4,950.00 

EFT32272 11/01/2021 WATER CORPORATION WATER ACCOUNTS 1-11 TO 31-12-20  $        4,613.56 
EFT32273 11/01/2021 WESTERLY CONTRACTORS ELEVATED WORK PLATFORM & LABOUR HIRE FOR 

INSTALLATION OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS AT FASCINE AND CIVIC 
CENTRE - UP TO 8 HOURS AS PER QUOTE 11207

 $        3,168.00 

EFT32274 11/01/2021 WESTRAC PTY LTD TIPS (2V-7053) FOR CAT COMPACTOR AS PER QUOTE 
03Q029332

 $        4,253.01 

EFT32275 11/01/2021 BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY RAINING FUND 
LEVY FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 2020

 $           685.25 

EFT32276 11/01/2021 DEPARTMENT OF MINES, INDUSTRY REGULATION 
AND SAFETY

BUILDING SERVICES LEVY FOR THE PERIOD 01/10/2020 TO 
31/10/2020

 $           526.22 

EFT32277 11/01/2021 INTEGRITY COACH LINES (AUST) PTY LTD INTERGRITY COACHLINE- INVOICE #12675 BOOKING SALES 
FROM VISITOR CENTRE LESS COMMISSION

 $        1,313.59 

EFT32278 13/01/2021 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND BOOKEASY BOOKINGS SHIRE OF CARNARVON COMMISSION  $      17,174.55 

EFT32279 13/01/2021 SHIRE OF CARNARVON VISITORS CENTRE 
ACCOUNT

REPLENISHMENT OF VISITORS CENTRE FUNDS. REFUND MADE 
TO CUSTOMER FOR ACCOMMODATION BOND PORT HOTEL 
BOOKING NUMBER 8649311

 $           139.00 

EFT32280 18/01/2021 BAYVIEW CORAL BAY VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $        5,584.23 

EFT32281 18/01/2021 CARNARVON CARAVAN PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKING LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           104.99 

EFT32282 18/01/2021 CARNARVON CENTRAL APARTMENTS 2 VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR PERIOD ENDING 17/11/2020

 $           245.00 

EFT32283 18/01/2021 CORAL BAY CHARTERS & GLASS BOTTOM BOATS VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $             78.75 

EFT32284 18/01/2021 COASTAL ADVENTURE TOURS / CORAL BREEZE 
COASTRAL CRUISES

VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           323.75 

EFT32285 18/01/2021 FRESLEVER PTY LTD T/A CORAL BAY ECO TOURS VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           533.75 

EFT32286 18/01/2021 CORAL COAST HELICOPTER SERVICES PTY LTD VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           258.12 

EFT32287 18/01/2021 CARNARVON HOTEL VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKING LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           218.75 

EFT32288 18/01/2021 MICHAEL EDWARD MILLSON REFUND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND TRAINING 
FUND LEVY AS THE LEVY WAS INCORRECTLY CHARGED FOR 
BUILDING APPLICATION B18/046

 $             40.00 

EFT32289 18/01/2021 NINGALOO CLUB PTY LTD VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR PERIOD ENDING 17/11/2020

 $           145.25 

EFT32290 18/01/2021 NINGALOO REEF DIVE VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION

 $           297.50 

EFT32291 18/01/2021 CARNARVON CAPITAL HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A 
NORWESTA LIFESTYLE PARK

VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/11/2020

 $        1,001.55 

EFT32292 18/01/2021 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND OPERATOR RETURN (BOOKEASY) 17/11/2020  $           302.10 
EFT32293 18/01/2021 CARNARVON SEA CHANGE APARTMENTS VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 

CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR PERIOD ENDING 17/11/2020
 $           175.00 

EFT32294 18/01/2021 WINTERSUN CARAVAN PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/11/2020

 $             78.74 

EFT32295 18/01/2021 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $             77.70 
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EFT32296 18/01/2021 AGWEST MACHINERY & MIDWEST ISUZU 1 X TUBE (PART 4302252M91) FOR TRACTOR PTC3 AS PER 
QUOTE 45265

 $           427.28 

EFT32297 18/01/2021 ALPERSTEIN DESIGNS PTY LTD ORDER OF PRODUCTS FOR RETAIL AT THE VISITOR CENTRE - AS 
PER QUOTE/ORDER WS-5549

 $        1,537.94 

EFT32298 18/01/2021 AUSTRALIA POST POSTAGE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2020  $           875.97 
EFT32299 18/01/2021 CARNARVON MENSWEAR SAFETY BOOTS FOR DEPOT STAFF  $           209.00 
EFT32300 18/01/2021 BUNNINGS GERALDTON PURCHASE OF 75 COLOURED AND WHITE SOLAR POWERED 

LED ROPE LIGHT OR CHRISTMAS LIGHTS DISPLAY ON FASCINE
 $        1,353.75 

EFT32301 18/01/2021 CARAVAN INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION WESTERN 
AUSTRALIA INC

EXHIBITION AT THE PERTH CARAVAN AND CAMPING SHOW 
2021 17 - 21 MARCH 2021 - SITE 260

 $        2,172.90 

EFT32302 18/01/2021 CORAL COAST PLUMBING UP TO 17.5 HOURS HIRE OF LIQUID WASTE TRUCK TO PUMP 
OUT 2X PUBLIC TOILETS AND 2X WASTE DUMP POINTS AT 
BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA @ $310 PER HOUR (NO GST ON 
THIS SERVICE) FROM 1ST JULY 2020 TO 30TH JUNE 2021 AT 
THE AGREED DATES

 $        1,085.00 

EFT32303 18/01/2021 WINC AUSTRALIA PTY LTD T/A CORPORATE 
EXPRESS STAPLES

STATIONERY ORDER FOR DECEMBER 2020  $        1,120.91 

EFT32304 18/01/2021 CARNARVON MEDICAL CENTRE SHIRE OF CARNARVON STAFF MEDICAL FOR EXECUTIVE 
ASSISTANCE - MONDAY 4TH JANUARY 2021 AND NEW 
PROCUREMENT OFFICER- TO BE ADVISED

 $           209.00 

EFT32305 18/01/2021 ATO - CHILD SUPPORT AGENCY Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $           691.78 
EFT32306 18/01/2021 DAVID PERRY RELOCATION EXPENSES FOR EXECUTIVE MANAGER OF 

DEVELOPMENT.
 $        6,809.45 

EFT32307 18/01/2021 ERIC SPRY REIMBURSEMENT OF TRAVEL FOR TEMPORARY ACTING 
AIRPORT REPORTING OFFICER FROM GERALDTON - 
CARNARVON- AS PER CASUAL EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT NOV/ 
DECEMBER 2020 AT THE CARNARVON AIRPORT.

 $           161.07 

EFT32308 18/01/2021 GASCOYNE FUNERAL DIRECTORS & 
MONUMENTALS

GARDEN MAINTENANCE AT BROWNS RANGE CEMETERY IN 
ACCORDNACE WITH RFT 02/2018 - @ $65 INCL GSR PER HOUR 
@ 156 HOURS PER YEAR FOR THE PERIOD JULY 2020- JUNE 
2021

 $        2,386.00 

EFT32309 18/01/2021 GASCOYNE OFFICE EQUIPMENT STANDING PURCHASE ORDER FROM 23RD SEPTEMBER 2020 
TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020 - PURCHASE OF STATIONARY 
SUPPLIES FOR THE CARNARVON VISITORS CENTRE

 $             24.95 

EFT32310 18/01/2021 HORIZON POWER (BENTLEY OFFICE) ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 06/11/2020- 
06/01/2021

 $        1,765.66 

EFT32311 18/01/2021 KLEENIT PTY LTD PUBLIC TOILET CLEANING TOWN BEACH TOILETS AS PER 
CONTRACT RFT 06/2020- DAILY, MONTHLY & INITIAL CLEAN 
FOR THE PERIOD OF JUNE 2020 UNTIL JULY 2021 $26,681.60 
INCL GST PER ANNUM

 $        5,495.60 

EFT32312 18/01/2021 LANDGATE - ACCOUNTS GROSS RENTAL VALUATIONS CHARGEABLE SCHEDULE NO: 
G2020/10 DATED 31/10/2020 TO 27/11/2020

 $           334.85 

EFT32313 18/01/2021 LO-GO APPOINTMENTS RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR THE SHIRE 
OF CARNARVON - INCLUDING DEVELOPMENT OF JDF, 
MARKETING, DEVELOPING INTERVIEW QUESTIONS, PREPARING 
A SELECTION REPORT, CONTRACT NEGOTIATION AND 
CONTRACT CLOSING - $18419.00 EX GST TRAVEL & 
ACCOMODATION AND INCIDENTALS - $3000.00 EX GST 
(ESTIMATED COST) AS PER PROPOSAL RECEIVED ON 9TH 
NOVEMBER 2020

 $      10,130.45 

EFT32314 18/01/2021 MARKETFORCE PTY LTD LOCAL LAW PUBLIC CONSULTATION NOTICE - INTENT TO MAKE 
AND AMEND LOCAL LAWS IN CLASSIFIEDS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH LEGISLATION TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE WEST 
AUSTRALIAN WEDNESDAY 6TH JANUARY 2021 INVOICE 
NO.137043

 $           910.42 

EFT32315 18/01/2021 MANAGED SYSTEM SERVICES PTY LTD MICROSPFT OFFICE 365 E3 LICENCE ANUAL RENEWAL - 10 0@ 
$289.93 EACH EX GST

 $      31,892.30 

EFT32316 18/01/2021 PARKWOOD UPHOLSTERY REPAIR THE LARGE SHADE SAILS LOCATED AT THE REAR OF THE 
WOOLSHED AS PER QUOTE 05/01/2021 

 $           330.00 

EFT32317 18/01/2021 PRINT LOGIC (WA) PTY LTD PRINTING OF 1000 BAG STICKERS FOR PROMOTIONAL SHOWS 
AS PER QUOTE 45019

 $           620.40 

EFT32318 18/01/2021 REECE'S HIRE & STRUCTURES 2 X DISPLAY PARTITIONS 1.8M X 1.2M BLACK 2 X ZIGZAG 
BROCHURE STAND -- A4 FOR 1 WEEK 1 X BAR STOOL PADDED 
BLACK/ CHROME FOR 1 WEEK

 $           352.71 

EFT32319 18/01/2021 R & L COURIERS SMALL PACKAGE DELIVERY TO THE SHIRE OF CARNARVON  $             44.00 
EFT32320 18/01/2021 ROADSHOW PUBLIC PERFORMANCE LICENSING 1 X ANNUAL BLANKET LICENCE FOR NON-THEATRICAL 

SCREENING OF FILMS FOR AUDIENCES OF 30 OR LESS IN 
MEETING ROOMS OR DESIGNATED SPACES WITHIN THE 
LIBRARY

 $           308.00 

EFT32321 18/01/2021 SHOP FOR SHOPS REORDER OF SHOP DISPLAY ITEMS FOR THE CARNARVON 
VISITOR CNETRE - AS PER ORDER NO. 797917

 $        1,397.80 

EFT32322 18/01/2021 STEVEN EDWARD SIMPSON Rates refund for assessment A201 26 CROWTHER ST SOUTH 
CARNARVON WA 6701

 $        1,652.00 

EFT32323 18/01/2021 TANK STREAM DESIGN PTY LTD REORDER OF PRODUCTS FOR RETAIL AT THE VISITOR CENTRE - 
ORDER #130033559

 $        2,045.14 

EFT32324 18/01/2021 TOLL EXPRESS FREIGHT- WINC: STATIONERY ORDER  $           255.28 
EFT32325 18/01/2021 ULVERSCROFT LARGE PRINT BOOKS (AUST) PTY 

LTD
MISCELLANEOUS ADULT FICTION BOOKS (40 TITLES IN TOTAL)  $             30.68 

EFT32326 18/01/2021 WILLIAM ORAM REFUND TEMPORARY MEMBERSHIP BOND (LIBRARY)  $             50.00 
EFT32327 18/01/2021 DEPARTMENT OF MINES, INDUSTRY REGULATION 

AND SAFETY
BUILDING SERVICES LEVY FOR THE PERIOD 01/11/2020- 
30/11/2020

 $           712.25 
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EFT32328 21/01/2021 BAYVIEW CORAL BAY VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $      15,724.62 

EFT32329 21/01/2021 CARNARVON CARAVAN PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
18/12/2020

 $           161.87 

EFT32330 21/01/2021 CAPRICORN HOLIDAY PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
118/12/2020

 $           376.25 

EFT32331 21/01/2021 CARNARVON LUXURY CANAL HOLIDAY HOME VISITOR CETRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
18/12/2020

 $        2,205.00 

EFT32332 21/01/2021 CARNARVON CENTRAL APARTMENTS 2 VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $           446.25 

EFT32333 21/01/2021 PETER BARRETT CORPORATION PTY LTD T/A 
CARNARVON MOTEL WA

VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $        1,054.37 

EFT32334 21/01/2021 CORAL BAY CHARTERS & GLASS BOTTOM BOATS OPERATOR RETURN - TOTAL BOOKING AMOUNT:$515.00 LESS 
SHIRE OF CARNARVON COMMISSION: $63.13 AMOUNT DUE 
TO OPERATOR: $441.87

 $           441.87 

EFT32335 21/01/2021 CORAL COAST TOURIST PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $        1,451.60 
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EFT32336 21/01/2021 FRESLEVER PTY LTD T/A CORAL BAY ECO TOURS TOTAL BOOKING AMOUNT:$265.00(INCLUDES $100 WANDER 
VOUCHER) LESS SHIRE OF CARNARVON COMMISSION: $33.13 
AMOUNT DUE TO OPERATOR:$231.87

 $           231.87 

EFT32337 21/01/2021 CORAL COAST HELICOPTER SERVICES PTY LTD TOTAL BOOKING AMOUNT: $1139.00 LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION: $142.38 AMOUNT DUE TO 
OPERATOR: $996.62

 $           996.62 

EFT32338 21/01/2021 DIRK HARTOG ISLAND TOURS VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
18/12/2020

 $           896.40 

EFT32339 21/01/2021 CARNARVON HOTEL VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FR PERIOD ENDING 18/12/2020

 $           503.12 

EFT32340 21/01/2021 INTEGRITY COACH LINES (AUST) PTY LTD INTEGRITY COACHLINES-INVOICE #12693-BOOKING SALES  $           991.53 
EFT32341 21/01/2021 NINGALOO CLUB PTY LTD VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 

CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $        7,039.35 

EFT32342 21/01/2021 NINGALOO REEF DIVE OPERATOR RETURN-$TOTAL BOOKING AMOUNT: $2355 LESS 
SHIRE OF CARNARVON COMMISSION: $353.25 AMOUNT DUE 
TO OPERATOR: $2001.75

 $        2,443.75 

EFT32343 21/01/2021 OASIS WATERFRONT HOLIDAY HOME VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
18/12/2020

 $           656.25 

EFT32344 21/01/2021 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND OPERATOR RETURN (BOOKEASY) 11/001/2021  $        7,100.19 
EFT32345 21/01/2021 CARNARVON SEA CHANGE APARTMENTS VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 

CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $        3,959.37 

EFT32346 21/01/2021 WINTERSUN CARAVAN PARK VISITOR CENTRE SALES ON BOOKINGS LESS SHIRE OF 
CARNARVON COMMISSION FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 
11/01/2021

 $        1,056.20 

EFT32347 25/01/2021 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $             77.70 
EFT32348 25/01/2021 APRILLA GRIDS PTY LTD SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FAUNA GRIDS AS PER QUOTE 10609  $      77,418.00 

EFT32349 25/01/2021 BLACKBOX CONTROL PTY LTD MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE FOR GPS TRACKING FOR THE 
PERIOD 1ST DEC 2020 TO 30TH NOV 2021 VEHICLE - P351 
(61243)

 $           495.00 

EFT32350 25/01/2021 BOC LIMITED (AUST) 12 X MONTHLY HIRE OF GAS CYLINDERS FOR WORKSHOP AT 
APPROX $70 PER MONTH FOR PERIOD 1.7.20 TO 30.6.21

 $             81.70 

EFT32351 25/01/2021 BOOKEASY TOURISM SOLUTIONS PURCHASE ORDER FOR 2% COMMISSION/ OR MONTHLY FEE 
OF $220 INCL GST PAYABLE TO BOOKEASY. ESTIMATE $7500- 
BASED ON SALES 19/20 WITH PROVISION FOR INCREASE OF 
BOOKING SALES

 $           301.55 

EFT32352 25/01/2021 CALTEX AUSTRALIA PETROLEUM PTY LTD FUEL SUPPLIES  $        1,938.70 
EFT32353 25/01/2021 CARNARVON CLEANERS PTY LTD PROVISION OF AIRPORT CLEANING- AS PER CONTRACT RFT 

06/2018 SPARABLE PORTION B- FOR THE PERIOD JULY 2020 
UNTIL JUNE 2021: DAILY CLEANING TASKS (5 DAYS PER WEEK) 
@ $247.50 PER WEEK INCL GST FOR MONTH OF DECEMBER 
2020

 $        2,360.42 

EFT32354 25/01/2021 KEMPTON FAMILY TRUST T/A NOVUS GLASS 
CARNARVON

SUPPLY AND FIT WINDSCREEN TO LOADER P303 - 6.38 HIGH 
IMPACT GLASS AS PER QUOTE DATED 13.11.20 - MATERIALS

 $           601.72 

EFT32355 25/01/2021 CHD CORPORATION PTY LTD MORTICE INDICATOR BOLT 'DISABLE' SC WITH NEW TURN  
**NEW MODEL** (L441808) & INCLUDES 5KG AIRBAG FRIEGHT

 $           594.30 

EFT32356 25/01/2021 CORAL COAST WATER PTY LTD FESTIVAL GROUNDS: METER #CC116-164848 WATER SALES 
12001- OR GREATER KL DECEMBER 2020 FROM 01/12/2020- 
31/12/2020

 $        1,239.22 

EFT32357 25/01/2021 CARNARVON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE GIFT VOUCHERS 10977- 10979  $           875.00 
EFT32358 25/01/2021 CARNARVON FRESH IGA PROVISION OF CATERING SUPPLIES FOR THE SHIRE OF 

CARNARVON YOUTH HUB ACTIVITIES UP TO $220 P.WEEK 
UNTIL 31 JANUARY 2021 TOTAL OF 14 WEEKS

 $           342.23 

EFT32359 25/01/2021 ATO - CHILD SUPPORT AGENCY Payroll Deductions/Contributions  $           691.78 
EFT32360 25/01/2021 INDEPENDENT FUEL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD DIESEL FUEL  $        1,130.04 
EFT32361 25/01/2021 KEEP AUSTRALIA BEAUTIFUL COUNCIL BOXES ORANGE ROADSIDE LITTER BAGS  $           800.00 
EFT32362 25/01/2021 KLEENIT PTY LTD PROVISION OF PUBLIC SPACE & FOOTPATH CLEANING- AS PER 

CONTRACT 06/2017 FOR THE PERIOD OF 1 JULY 2020 UNTIL 
30TH JUNE 2021 (ESTIMATE OF $ 12,895.24 P/MONTH INCL 
GST- FORTNIGHTLY ENDING 21ST NAJUARY 2021

 $        6,023.86 

EFT32363 25/01/2021 MCLEODS BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS ANNUAL AUDIT PREPARATION FOR THE SHIRE OF CARNARVON 
FOR 2019/20

 $           176.00 

EFT32364 25/01/2021 MESSAGES ON HOLD AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ANNUAL RENEWAL OF THE 'MESSAGES ON HOLD SERVICE' FOR 
THE SHIRE OF CARNARVON PHONE SERVICE PERIOD: 28 
NOVEMBER 2020 TO 27 NOVEMBER 2021 PERIOD 28/11/2020 
TO 27/02/2021

 $           324.99 

EFT32365 25/01/2021 THE TRUSTEE FOR KIMAL TRUST T/A MKB 
INDUSTRIES

WEEKLY EMTPY OF 12M3 BINS AT BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA 
FOR 2 PICK UPS IN DECEMBER 20 AND 5 IN JANUARY 21 - AT 
WEEKLY RATE AS PER CURRENT PO 39973

 $           478.50 

EFT32366 25/01/2021 NORWEST REFRIGERATION SERVICES UP TO $500 FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO ICE MACHINE AT 
DEPOT

 $           493.68 

EFT32367 25/01/2021 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE (PAYG) P. A. Y. G TAX FOR PAY PERIOD ENDING 20.01.2021  $      51,022.00 
EFT32368 25/01/2021 TELSTRA AUSTRALIA TELEPHONE ACCOUNTS  $        6,281.51 
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EFT32369 25/01/2021 WATER CORPORATION WATER ACCOUNTS - 10/11/2020 - 11/01/2021  $           338.82 
47198 22/01/2021 PIVOTEL SATELLITE PTY LTD PIVOT 60 CHARGE 15-DEC-2020 TO 14-JAN-2021  $           120.00 
DD38344.1 15/01/2021 SG FLEET AUSTRALIA PTY LTD January Lease Payments  $     28,856.25 
DD38346.1 07/01/2021 EASIFLEET DECEMBER LEASE PAYMENTS  $       2,864.72 

TOTAL 561,424.44$    -$               31,720.97$     
TOTAL MUNI EFT  $    561,304.44 
TOTAL MUNI CHEQUES  $           120.00 
TOTAL BANK DIRECTS  $      31,720.97 
TOTAL TRUST EFT
TOTAL TRUST CHEQUES
TOTAL  $    593,145.41 
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 SUMMARY INFORMATION - GRAPHS

OPERATING REVENUE OPERATING EXPENSES

CAPITAL REVENUE CAPITAL EXPENSES

BORROWINGS RESERVES

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
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55%
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0 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000

Cash @ Bank Leave Reserve

Cash @ Bank Plant Reserve

Cash @ Bank Waste Disposal Reserve

Cash @ Bank Public Ablutions Reserve

Cash @ Bank Staff Housing Reserve

Cash @ Bank Civic Centre Reserve

Cash @ Bank It Replacement Reserve

Cash @ Bank Airport Reserve

Cash @ Bank Coral Bay Tip Reserve

Cash @ Bank Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve

Cash @ Bank Town Planning Reserve

Cash @ Bank Fascine Dredging Reserve

Cash @ Bank Flood Mitigation Reserve

Cash @ Bank Otc/Nasa Reserve

Cash @ Bank Blowholes Reserve

Cash @ Bank Land & Infrastructure…

Cash @ Bank Asset Management Reserve

Cash @ Bank Emergency Response Reserve

Cash @ Bank Mosquito Management Reserve

Cash @ Bank Country Roads Grading

Total Unspent Grants cash backed in reserve

Opening
 Balance

Actual YTD Closing Balance

0

100,000

1

Loan Repayments
Actual paid to date vs 

Full year repayments due

YTD Actual Full Year Budget

250,000

300,000

1

Borrowings Balance
Actual YTD vs Expected (FY Budget) Year End

YTD Actual Full Year Budget

SHIRE OF CARNARVON | 2
Ordinary Council Meeting - Schedules 23 February 2021 16



STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY PROGRAM

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021

REG 34(1)(a) REG 34(1)(b) REG 34(1)(c) 0 REG 34(1)(d) REG 34(1)(d)

Ref

Adopted Budget
Current 

Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a) Var.

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 5,152,400 5,152,400 5,152,400 4,533,973 (618,427) (12.00%) q

Revenue from operating activities

Governance 148,705 128,705 78,755 7,511 (71,244) (90.46%) q

General purpose funding - general rates 9 5,281,935 5,281,935 5,531,316 5,508,749 (22,567) (0.41%)

General purpose funding - other 2,473,900 2,473,900 1,001,325 1,044,150 42,825 4.28%

Law, order and public safety 225,169 375,355 307,672 312,675 5,003 1.63%

Health 43,442 43,442 16,780 23,035 6,255 37.27%

Education and welfare 208,034 218,034 152,513 148,724 (3,789) (2.48%)

Housing 23,900 23,900 13,937 6,254 (7,683) (55.13%)

Community amenities 1,943,895 1,943,895 1,793,428 1,948,728 155,300 8.66%

Recreation and culture 264,258 284,258 118,338 64,494 (53,844) (45.50%) q

Transport 773,652 773,652 601,531 734,569 133,038 22.12% p

Economic services 408,663 338,663 201,314 129,731 (71,583) (35.56%) q

Other property and services 127,937 127,937 77,495 43,245 (34,250) (44.20%) q

11,923,490 12,013,676 9,894,404 9,971,863 77,459

Expenditure from operating activities

Governance (1,396,629) (1,336,883) (852,313) (797,988) 54,325 6.37%

General purpose funding (204,795) (204,795) (110,719) (109,247) 1,472 1.33%

Law, order and public safety (977,206) (1,126,992) (664,848) (636,253) 28,595 4.30%

Health (672,783) (672,783) (406,666) (401,281) 5,385 1.32%

Education and welfare (1,161,570) (1,156,046) (652,002) (534,713) 117,289 17.99% p

Housing (115,871) (135,871) (84,722) (63,683) 21,039 24.83% p

Community amenities (2,426,510) (2,426,510) (1,437,365) (1,268,568) 168,797 11.74% p

Recreation and culture (4,796,049) (4,806,049) (2,945,365) (2,394,435) 550,930 18.70% p

Transport (9,235,056) (9,295,056) (5,456,842) (5,454,742) 2,100 0.04%

Economic services (1,188,272) (1,123,272) (643,887) (609,785) 34,102 5.30%

Other property and services (130,610) (130,610) (130,683) (236,054) (105,371) (80.63%) q

(22,305,351) (22,414,867) (13,385,412) (12,506,747) 878,665

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,286,606 8,286,606 4,833,843 4,912,317 78,474 1.62%

Less: Movement in Contract Liabilities 399,695 399,695 0 (746,091) (746,091) 0.00%

Amount attributable to operating activities (1,695,560) (1,714,890) 1,342,835 1,631,342 1,034,598

Investing Activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions  7 4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485 (307,355) (15.17%) q

Net Non-Operating Grants 4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485 (307,355) (15.17%)

Proceeds from disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure

5 (7,154,675) (8,065,113) (4,620,294) (2,445,211) 2,175,083 47.08% p

Amount attributable to investing activities (2,896,603) (2,896,603) (2,594,455) (726,727) 1,867,728

Financing Activities

Transfer from reserves  4 1,512,110 1,512,110 849,092 849,092 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (365,390) (365,390) (202,154) (202,154) 0 0.00%

Repayment of debentures 12 (53,244) (53,244) (31,333) (31,333) 0 0.00%

Transfer to reserves  4 (1,400,181) (1,360,181) (350,514) (350,514) 0 0.00%

Amount attributable to financing activities (306,705) (266,705) 265,091 265,091 0

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 1 253,531 274,201 4,165,872 5,703,679 1,537,807

KEY INFORMATION

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2020-21 year for Operating is $10,000 and for Non-Operating $20,000 or 10.00% whichever is the greater.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Actual and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold. Refer to Note 2 for an explanation of the reasons for 

the variance.
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY NATURE OR TYPE

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021

REG 34(1)(a) REG 34(1)(b) REG 34(1)(c) REG 34(1)(d) REG 34(1)(d)

Ref
Adopted 

Budget
Current Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)
Var.

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 5,152,400 5,152,400 5,152,400 4,533,973 (618,427) (12.00%) q

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 9 5,523,129 5,523,129 5,531,316 5,508,749 (22,567) (0.41%)

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions  8 3,287,310 3,467,496 2,025,545 2,052,783 27,238 1.34%

Fees and charges 2,737,910 2,667,910 2,110,917 2,156,087 45,170 2.14%

Interest earnings 68,584 68,584 40,425 78,092 37,667 93.18% p

Other revenue 306,557 286,557 186,201 176,152 (10,049) (5.40%)

11,923,490 12,013,676 9,894,404 9,971,863 77,459

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (7,171,944) (7,285,641) (4,299,618) (4,140,589) 159,029 3.70%

Materials and contracts (5,003,286) (4,999,106) (2,911,457) (2,351,789) 559,668 19.22% p

Utility charges (809,328) (809,328) (477,674) (378,914) 98,760 20.68% p

Depreciation on non-current assets (8,286,606) (8,286,606) (4,833,843) (4,912,317) (78,474) (1.62%)

Interest expenses (35,164) (35,164) (19,844) (22,874) (3,030) (15.27%)

Insurance expenses (496,958) (496,958) (496,667) (487,635) 9,032 1.82%

Other expenditure (502,066) (502,066) (346,309) (212,630) 133,679 38.60% p

(22,305,351) (22,414,867) (13,385,412) (12,506,747) 878,665

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,286,606 8,286,606 4,833,843 4,912,317 78,474 1.62%

Less: Movement in Contract Liabilities 399,695 399,695 0 (746,091)

Amount attributable to operating activities (1,695,560) (1,714,890) 1,342,835 1,631,342 1,034,597

Investing activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions  7 4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485 (307,355) (15.17%) q

Net Non-Operating Grants 4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485 (307,355)

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure 5 (7,154,675) (8,065,113) (4,620,294) (2,445,211) 2,175,083 47.08% p

Amount attributable to investing activities (2,896,603) (2,896,603) (2,594,455) (726,727) 1,867,728

Financing Activities

Transfer from reserves  4 1,512,110 1,512,110 849,092 849,092 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (365,390) (365,390) (202,154) (202,154) 0 0.00%

Repayment of debentures 12 (53,244) (53,244) (31,333) (31,333) 0 0.00%

Transfer to reserves  4 (1,400,181) (1,360,181) (350,514) (350,514) 0 0.00%

Amount attributable to financing activities (306,705) (266,705) 265,091 265,091 0

Closing funding surplus /(deficit) REG 34(1)(e) 1 253,531 274,201 4,165,872 5,703,679 1,537,807

KEY INFORMATION

pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Actual and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.

Refer to Note  2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2020-21 year is $10,000 or 10.00% whichever is greater. 

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.
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Statutory document REG 34(2)(a)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 1

Explanation of the composition of net current assets

Notes
Last Years Actual 

Closing 
Adopted Budget This time last month

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

30/6/2020 31/12/2020 31/01/2021

$ $ $ $

Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity

Current assets

* See note  Cash and cash equivalents  3 3,941,568 2,337,115 4,136,254 3,651,871

Cash backed Reserves 3,976,560 5,477,167 3,477,029 3,477,983

Unspent Grants  3 0 1,617,607 0 0

Rates receivables 10 1,324,996 1,723,915 2,405,901 2,166,836

Receivables 10 310,671 0 332,981 497,734

Inventories 72,459 72,460 82,741 82,379

Total Current assets 9,626,254 11,228,264 10,434,905 9,876,803

Less: Current liabilities

Payables  (1,115,721) (598,697) (701,189) (668,048)

Contract liabilities (1,575,109) (1,234,273) (1,120,109) (829,018)

Borrowings 12 (53,224) (54,534) (25,190) (21,891)

Lease liabilities 13 (364,862) 527 (187,743) (162,708)

Employee Provisions  (969,072) (689,059) (996,164) (996,164)

Total Current liabilities (4,077,988) (2,576,036) (3,030,395) (2,677,829)

Net Currents Assets 5,548,266 8,652,228 7,404,510 7,198,974

Less: Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Reserves - restricted cash  4 (3,976,560) (5,477,167) (3,477,029) (3,477,984)

Add: Contract liabilities (Grants received but not spent) 1,575,109 1,234,273 1,120,109 829,018

Less: Movement in Leave Liabilities 0 0 0 (27,092)

Add: Borrowings included in Budget 12 53,224 54,534 25,190 21,891

Add: Lease liabilities included in Budget 13 364,862 (527) 187,743 162,708

Add: Provisions - employee 969,072 689,059 996,164 996,164

Total adjustments to net current assets (1,014,293) (3,499,828) (1,147,823) (1,495,295)

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) (NET CURRENT ASSETS) 4,533,973 5,152,400 6,256,687 5,703,679

NOTE

* The Shires Cash & Cash equivalents as reflected in this note have not been reconciled to the actual bank account as disclosed at Note 3.

Staff are urgently working on getting the bank reconciliations up to date.

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is 

expected to be settled.  Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as current if expected to be settled within the next 12 months, 

being the Council's operational cycle.  

Restricted cash includes outstanding reserve transfers.
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Statutory document REG 34(2)(b)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 2

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Explanation of material variances

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

This is indicated by the up and down arrow symbols

Reporting Program Var. $ Var. % 
Timing/ 

Permanent
Explanation of Variance

$ %

Revenue from operating activities

Governance (71,244) (90.46%)  Timing LGIS Scheme dividends Est $54k have not yet been received.

General purpose funding - rates (22,567) (0.41%) Within variance threshold 

General purpose funding - other 42,825 4.28% Within variance threshold 

Law, order and public safety 5,003 1.63% Within variance threshold 

Health 6,255 37.27% Within variance threshold 

Education and welfare (3,789) (2.48%) Within variance threshold 

Housing (7,683) (55.13%) Within variance threshold 

Community amenities 155,300 8.66% Within variance threshold 

Recreation and culture (53,844) (45.50%)  Timing
$37k lower revenue to ytd budget in public halls and civic centres - mainly relating to cinema 

revenue and kiosk sales. Live show revenue is also $13k lower than ytd budget. To be reviewed 

with budget review

Transport 133,038 22.12%  Timing
Airport lease revenue is $129k higher than ytd budget. This may be a timing issue and even out 

over the year.

Economic services (71,583) (35.56%)  Timing
Tourism revenue is $66k lower than ytd budget. This may be a issue with budget timing. Staff will 

review these with the formal budget review.

Other property and services (34,250) (44.20%)  Timing

Private Works revenue is $47k and Insurance reimbursements are $14klower than ytd budget, 

Fuel tax credits are $25k higher than ytd budget. These will be re-assessed with the budget 

review.

Expenditure from operating activities
 

Governance 54,325 6.37% Within variance threshold 

General purpose funding 1,472 1.33% Within variance threshold 

Law, order and public safety 28,595 4.30% Within variance threshold 

Health 5,385 1.32% Within variance threshold 

Education and welfare 117,289 17.99%  Timing

Community Connect - Maya Mia lower than ytd budget by $60k, Aged Care concept plan $15k 

lower, Youth programs  $40K lower than ytd budget. Seniors week function less than ytd budget 

by $5K. It is expected that these are timing issues and will even out over the year.

Housing 21,039 24.83%  Timing $11K lower staff housing maintenance and $11k depreciation- this may even out over the year.

Community amenities 168,797 11.74%  Timing

Sanitation/ refuse collection is $56k lower than ytd budget, Other areas with lower expenditure 

to ytd budget include fascine maintenance $35k, Cemetery costs $28k, maintenance of public 

facilities $24k, Town planning $16k. These costs may even out over the year.

Recreation and culture 550,930 18.70%  Timing

Other recreation expense are $385k lower than ytd budget,  ($372k) in the parks and gardens 

and ($20k) in Recreation building maintenace budgets. Public halls $53K lower than ytd budget, 

Other Culture $91K (mainly festival and events/live shows $57k)and Library $30 lower than ytd 

budget. In the main these relate to lower expenditure in operations and maintenance of facilities 

and will be reviewed with the budget review.

Transport 2,100 0.04% Within variance threshold 

Economic services 34,102 5.30% Within variance threshold 

Other property and services (105,371) (80.63%)  Timing

Public Works and Plant Overheads are under recovered by $133k to ytd budget. This is 

considered a timing issue as budgets are spread evenly over 12months. Staff will monitor 

recoveries over the next few months. Salaries and wages unallocated/accrual  $20k. Staff to 

review.

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Add: Depreciation on assets 78,474 1.62% Within variance threshold 

Investing activities

Proceeds from non-operating grants, subsidies and 

contributions
(307,355) (15.17%)  Timing R2R, RADS and LGCI funding has not yet been received.

Proceeds from disposal of assets 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure
2,175,083 47.08%  Timing Refer to Capital expenditure Note 5 for project details.

Financing activities

Proceeds from new debentures 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Transfer from reserves 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Repayment of debentures 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

Transfer to reserves 0 0.00% Within variance threshold 

revenue varies from the year to date actual materially.

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2020-21 year for Operating is $10,000 and for Non-Operating $20,000 or 10.00% whichever is the greater.
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Shire of Carnarvon

 SUPPORTING INFORMATION THE MONTHLY STATEMENTS 

PROVIDED FOR COUNCILLORS INFORMATION REG 34(2)(c)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations provide at 34.(2) that:

(2) Each Statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing —

(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government;

as such the following supporting information is provided.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 3

CASH AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Total Interest Maturity

Description Classification Unrestricted Restricted Cash Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

Cash on hand

Municipal Bank Account - 4334-09426 Cash and cash equivalents 2,202,040 99,331 2,301,371 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Municipal Online Account - 4510-69349 Cash and cash equivalents 1,355,396 0 1,355,396 0 ANZ Bank 0.05% On Call

Municipal Bank Account - 3781-67777 - Visitor Centre Cash and cash equivalents 43,868 0 43,868 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Trust Bank Account - 4334-09434 Cash and cash equivalents 163,122 0 163,122 187,255 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Reserve Bank Account-433475677 Cash and cash equivalents 0 271 271 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Reserve Online Account - 451672666 Cash and cash equivalents 0 2,803,894 2,803,894 0 ANZ Bank 0.05% On Call

Term Deposit - No.2 Blowholes Cash and cash equivalents 0 533,628 533,628 0 WATC 0.05% OCDF*

Total 3,764,426 3,437,124 7,201,550 187,255

Comprising 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,764,426 3,437,124 7,201,550 187,255

3,764,426 3,437,124 7,201,550 187,255

KEY INFORMATION 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments highly liquid investments

with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank 

overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of net current assets. 

Restricted cash includes outstanding reserve transfers.

* OCDF - Overnight Cash Deposit Facility
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 4

CASH RESERVES

Reserves

Reserve name

Opening

 Balance 

Original Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Current Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Actual Transfers 

In 

(+)

Original Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Current Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Actual Transfers 

Out                

(-)

Original 

Budget Closing 

Balance

Current 

Budget 

Closing 

Balance

Actual YTD 

Closing Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash @ Bank Leave Reserve 172,529 230,000 190,000 57,534 0 0 0 402,529 362,529 230,063

Cash @ Bank Plant Reserve 154,881 150,000 150,000 37,531 0 0 0 304,881 304,881 192,412

Cash @ Bank Waste Disposal Reserve 78,279 100,000 100,000 25,015 0 0 0 178,279 178,279 103,294

Cash @ Bank Public Ablutions Reserve 1,764 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,764 1,764 1,764

Cash @ Bank Staff Housing Reserve 700,219 0 0 137 0 0 0 700,219 700,219 700,356

Cash @ Bank Civic Centre Reserve 60,487 0 0 12 0 0 0 60,487 60,487 60,499

Cash @ Bank It Replacement Reserve 94,522 50,000 50,000 12,518 0 0 0 144,522 144,522 107,040

Cash @ Bank Airport Reserve 59,275 0 0 11 0 0 0 59,275 59,275 59,286

Cash @ Bank Coral Bay Tip Reserve 21,850 0 0 4 0 0 0 21,850 21,850 21,854

Cash @ Bank Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve 356,382 231,500 231,500 57,945 0 0 0 587,882 587,882 414,327

Cash @ Bank Town Planning Reserve 1,451 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,451 1,451 1,451

Cash @ Bank Fascine Dredging Reserve 84,654 0 0 17 0 0 0 84,654 84,654 84,671

Cash @ Bank Flood Mitigation Reserve 11,880 0 0 3 0 0 0 11,880 11,880 11,883

Cash @ Bank Otc/Nasa Reserve 8,850 50,000 50,000 12,502 0 0 0 58,850 58,850 21,352

Cash @ Bank Blowholes Reserve 2,748 0 0 1 0 0 0 2,748 2,748 2,749

Cash @ Bank Land & Infrastructure Development Reserve 225,248 230,000 230,000 57,544 (58,000) (58,000) (58,000) 397,248 397,248 224,792

Cash @ Bank Asset Management Reserve 36,879 8,000 8,000 2,007 0 0 0 44,879 44,879 38,886

Cash @ Bank Emergency Response Reserve 252,787 50,000 50,000 12,550 0 0 0 302,787 302,787 265,337

Cash @ Bank Mosquito Management Reserve 3,845 681 681 171 0 0 0 4,526 4,526 4,016

Cash @ Bank Country Roads Grading 60,000 300,000 300,000 75,012 0 0 0 360,000 360,000 135,012

 Reserve Funds 2,388,530 1,400,181 1,360,181 350,514 (58,000) (58,000) (58,000) 3,730,711 3,690,711 2,681,044

Unspent Grants

Cash @ Bank Unspent Grants & Contributions Reserve 7,690,297 0 0 0 0 0 (291,091) 7,690,297 7,690,297 7,399,206

Investments Unspent Grants & Contributions Reserve (6,102,266) 0 0 0 (1,454,110) (1,454,110) (500,000) (7,556,376) (7,556,376) (6,602,266)

Total Unspent Grants cash backed in reserve 1,588,031 0 0 0 (1,454,110) (1,454,110) (791,092) 133,921 133,921 796,940

TOTAL CASH BACKED RESERVES 3,976,561 1,400,181 1,360,181 350,514 (1,512,110) (1,512,110) (849,092) 3,864,632 3,824,632 3,477,984

KEY INFORMATION

Reserves transfers to and from the Muni bank are in progress
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 5

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY

Adopted Current

Capital acquisitions Budget Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual

YTD Actual 

Variance

$ $ $ $

Land & Buildings 321,360 679,048 443,960 227,894 (216,066)

Furniture & Equipment 50,000 50,000 49,998 13,440 (36,558)

Plant & Equipment 205,000 205,000 142,500 11,580 (130,920)

Roads 3,137,125 3,187,125 2,259,831 1,680,269 (579,562)

Footpaths 232,040 232,040 135,359 20,667 (114,692)

Drainage 37,000 37,000 21,581 0 (21,581)

Parks & Ovals 1,142,046 995,796 620,469 273,144 (347,325)

Airport 756,731 756,731 441,427 21,627 (419,800)

Other Infrastructure 1,099,461 1,748,461 505,169 196,590 (308,579)

Landfill 173,912 173,912 0 0 0

Payments for Capital  Acquisitions 7,154,675 8,065,113 4,620,294 2,445,211 (2,175,083)

Total Capital Acquisitions 7,154,675 8,065,113 4,620,294 2,445,211 (2,175,083)

Capital Acquisitions Funded By:

$ $ $ $

Capital grants and contributions 4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485 (307,355)

Cash backed reserves

CASH @ BANK UNSPENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS RESERVE 1,454,110 1,454,110 500,000 500,000 0

CASH @ BANK LAND & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT RESERVE 58,000 58,000 58,000 58,000 0

Contribution - operations 1,384,494 1,384,493 2,036,455 168,726 (1,867,728)

Capital funding total 7,154,675 8,065,113 4,620,294 2,445,211 (2,175,083)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

All assets are initially recognised at cost.  Cost is determined as the 

fair value of the assets given as consideration plus costs incidental to 

the acquisition.  For assets acquired at no cost or for nominal 

consideration, cost is determined as fair value at the date of 

acquisition.  The cost of non-current assets constructed by the local 

government includes the cost of all materials used in the construction, 

direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable 

and fixed overhead. Certain asset classes may be revalued on a regular 

basis such that the carrying values are not materially different from 

fair value.  Assets carried at fair value are to be revalued with 

sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying amount does not differ 

materially from that determined using fair value at reporting date.
0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s

YTD Budget YTD Actual

SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 10
Ordinary Council Meeting - Schedules 23 February 2021 24



NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 5

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS DETAILED

Adopted

Account Job Account Description Original Budget Current Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  
Variance 

(Under)/Over 
Comments 

Land & Buildings

0964 Land & Buildings 10,000 10,000 5,831 0 (5,831)

1224 Land & Buildings - Dfes 134,100 200,538 134,100 31,848 (102,253) Bi fold doors replaced

2974 0410 7 Airport Cres. - Capital 20,000 20,000 11,669 0 (11,669)

3104 Toilet Block-Blowholes 0 146,250 146,250 146,250 0 Budget amended to cater for method of payment

3154 3157 Civic Centre Toilets - Refurbishment 0 0 0 28,066 28,066

$26,098 of budget from previous year not used, 

budget amendment to be applied for in mid year 

review to carry forward unused budget.

3154 LRC002 Growers Market Upgrades 0 15,000 5,625 0 (5,625)

3680 1501 Depot Improvements 22,310 22,310 13,013 0 (13,013)

3764 1172 Ticket Box - Festival Grounds 0 0 0 662 662

3764 G034 Fascine Completion (Grant Sourced) 99,950 99,950 58,303 16,531 (41,772) Budget to actual timing difference

3764 LRC011 Tennis Clubhouse - Upgrade Project 0 10,000 3,750 3,651 (99)

4154 0415 Main Airport Terminal 35,000 35,000 20,419 886 (19,533)

4154 LRC008 Airport Amenity Improvements 0 120,000 45,000 0 (45,000) Budget to actual timing difference

321,360 679,048 443,960 227,894 (216,066)

Furniture & Equipment 

0594 Furn & Equip (Admin) 50,000 50,000 49,998 13,440 (36,558) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

50,000 50,000 49,998 13,440 (36,558)

Plant & Equipment

3274 1564 Other Plant And Equipment - Aquatic Centre 15,000 15,000 15,000 11,580 (3,420)

3344 Plant And Equipment 20,000 20,000 11,669 0 (11,669)

4114 Plant & Equip. - Airport 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 (40,000) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

4284 Plant & Equipment 130,000 130,000 75,831 0 (75,831) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

205,000 205,000 142,500 11,580 (130,920)

Roads

3740 R2R174 MINILYA LYNDON ROAD - ROADS TO RECOVERY 0 0 0 624,140 624,140
Works were not completed in 2019/20. This variance 

will be addressed with the budget review.

3740 R2R209 HARBOUR ROAD - ROADS TO RECOVERY 807,725 807,725 471,170 0 (471,170) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3760 C174 MINILYA/LYNDON ROAD 406,068 406,068 406,068 422,382 16,314

3760 C209 HARBOUR ROAD (GREYS PLAIN) 1,192,775 1,192,775 695,786 0 (695,786) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3760 C702 Grid Construction & Approches 150,000 150,000 87,500 17,858 (69,643) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3760 C710 Blowholes Road - Construction 580,557 580,557 580,557 580,557 0

3760 LRC001 Dog Fence Project Support 0 50,000 18,750 35,333 16,583

3,137,125 3,187,125 2,259,831 1,680,269 (579,562)

Footpaths

3850 9004 Temporary Budget Job No - Footpaths Asset Renewals (Coa 3850) 232,040 232,040 135,359 0 (135,359) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3850 F248 Footpath - Sailfish Drive Coral Bay 0 0 0 20,667 20,667

232,040 232,040 135,359 20,667 (114,692)

Drainage

3770 D002 Storm Water Pumps 37,000 37,000 21,581 0 (21,581)

37,000 37,000 21,581 0 (21,581)

Parks & Ovals

3294 1562 Upgrades To Swimming Pool Bowl 45,000 45,000 45,000 2,651 (42,349) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3294 1565 Shade Sails 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 (50,000) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3474 0615 Playground Equipment 35,000 35,000 20,419 0 (20,419)

3690 1154 Blowholes Development Project (Capital Works) 1,012,046 865,796 505,050 270,493 (234,557) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

1,142,046 995,796 620,469 273,144 (347,325)

Airport

4124 A001 Runway Lighting - Capital Upgrades (Renewal) 60,000 60,000 35,000 9,290 (25,710) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

4124 A009 Carnarvon Airport Fencing 0 0 0 0 0

4124 A011 Upgrades To Airport Apron 267,421 267,421 155,995 1,169 (154,826) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

4124 A012 Coral Bay Airstrip Upgrade 429,310 429,310 250,432 11,168 (239,264) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

756,731 756,731 441,427 21,627 (419,800)

Other Infrastructure 

3124 0495 Brown'S Range Cemetery - Niche Wall (Columbarium) 10,000 10,000 5,831 0 (5,831)

3604 3615 I.W.S. - Infrastructure (Gdc) 733,461 733,461 79,919 168,623 88,704 Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3604 3616 Fascine Wall (Own Sources Capital Works) 275,000 275,000 160,419 1,193 (159,226) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3604 LRC005 Fascine Shelter & Bbq Project 0 50,000 18,750 0 (18,750)

3604 LRC006 Tramway Bridge Upgrade Project 0 50,000 18,750 1,686 (17,064)

3604 LRC007 Town Amenity Improvements 0 319,000 119,625 0 (119,625) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

3974 1176 Lock Hospital Healing Space 81,000 81,000 0 0 0

4214 LRC003 Coral Bay Visitor Signage Project 0 25,000 9,375 0 (9,375)

4214 LRC009 Blowholes Camping Area Improvements 0 160,000 60,000 0 (60,000) Budget timing diference to be reviewed

4214 LRC010 Artificial Reef Project 0 25,000 25,000 25,088 88

4314 LCR004 Town Beach Kiosk Upgrade Project 0 20,000 7,500 0 (7,500)

1,099,461 1,748,461 505,169 196,590 (308,579)

Landfill

2414 0385 New Refuse Site Development At Coral Bay 173,912 173,912 0 0 0

173,912 173,912 0 0 0

TOTAL 7,154,675 8,065,113 4,620,294 2,445,211 (2,175,083)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 6

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS

Asset Ref. Asset description

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

The Current budget has no proposed Asset disposals

Budget YTD Actual
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INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 7

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 NON-OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Adopted Budget Current YTD YTD Revenue

Type Revenue Budget Budget Actual

Comment

$ $ $ $

Non-operating grants and subsidies

Governance

Law, order, public safety

Emergency Svces Grant Tied 134,100 0 0 28,598

Capital Grant - Dfes Tied 0 200,538 66,438 0

Health

Community amenities

Grant Blowholes Tied 0 146,250 0 146,250

Recreation and culture

L.R.C.I. Grant Tied 0 15,000 5,625 0

Grants - Blowholes Dev. Tied 1,111,996 965,746 0 353,750

L.R.C.I. Grant Tied 0 429,000 160,875 0

Grant - Pool Tied 22,500 22,500 0 0

Grants - Other Tied 311,250 311,250 311,250 291,091

Grant - Locke Tied 81,000 81,000 0 0

Transport

Local Roads & Community Infrastructure Grant Tied 0 50,000 18,750 0

Regional Road Group Tied 1,009,630 1,009,630 645,696 604,630

Roads To Recovery Tied 1,101,390 1,101,390 620,129 294,166

R.A.D.S Grant Tied 243,103 243,103 110,826 0

R.A.U.P. Grant Tied 243,103 243,103 0 0

L.R.C.I. Infr. Grant Tied 0 120,000 0 0

Economic services

Lrci Grant -  Infr. Tied 0 230,000 86,250 0

4,258,072 5,168,510 2,025,839 1,718,485

Non operating grants, subsidies and contributions revenue
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OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 8

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Provider Type Adopted Budget YTD YTD Revenue

Revenue Budget Actual Comment

$ $ $

Operating grants and subsidies

Governance

Grant Income Untied 33,460 0 0

General purpose funding

F.A.G.- General Purpose Untied 1,749,015 874,508 902,269

F.A.G. - Roads Untied 619,719 309,860 282,132

Law, order, public safety

Bushfire Grant 31,155 17,304 7,789

Emergency Svces Grant Untied 35,608 11,868 25,592

Grants And Contributions Untied 125,816 109,000 108,599

Dfes Grant Risk Officer Untied 0 150,186 150,186

Health

Grants (Mosquito Funding) Untied 8,000 0 5,312

Education and welfare

Grants Others Untied 0 10,000 10,000

Grants- Service Agreement Untied 167,000 125,249 126,892

Aged Care Contributions Untied 15,000 10,000 0

Other Grants Untied 15,000 0 0

Seniors Grant (Income) Untied 2,000 2,000 0

Community amenities

Grant - Rfbs Fascine Dredge Untied 0 0 49,408

Recreation and culture

Grants (Civic Centre) 66,289 0 0

Transport

Mrd Direct Grant Untied 319,570 319,570 319,570

Mrd Street Lighting Untied 16,000 16,000 20,034

Mrd Sweeping Untied 10,000 10,000 10,000

Mrd Median/Verges Untied 15,000 15,000 15,000

Economic services

Grant Untied 25,000 25,000 0

Other Grants - Economic Dev. Untied 23,678 0 0

Grant Income Untied 10,000 20,000 20,000

3,287,310 2,025,545 2,052,783
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 9

RATE REVENUE

General rate revenue

Rate in Number of Rateable Rate Interim Back Total Rate Interim Back Total

$ (cents) Properties Value Revenue Rate Rate Revenue Revenue Rates Rates Revenue

RATE TYPE $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross rental value

Residential 0.104740 1,287 22,181,769 2,323,318 10,330 4,464 2,338,112 2,315,584 (6,800) (20,193) 2,288,591

Special Use/Rural 0.104740 56 1,772,882 185,692 0 0 185,692 184,105 0 0 184,105

Commercial/Industrial 0.094266 259 15,560,477 1,466,824 5,000 0 1,471,824 1,460,762 0 0 1,460,762

Unimproved value

Mining 0.119933 24 586,410 70,330 0 (4,459) 65,871 70,137 0 0 70,137

Pastoral 0.039737 31 5,210,865 207,064 0 (10,050) 197,014 207,064 0 0 207,064

Intensive Horticultural 0.014728 167 33,494,000 493,300 0 (28,018) 465,282 497,792 0 0 497,792

            Sub-Total 1,824 78,806,403 4,746,528 15,330 (38,063) 4,723,795 4,735,444 (6,800) (20,193) 4,708,451

Minimum payment Minimum $

Gross rental value

Residential 1,093 392 3,261,558 428,456 0 0 428,456 428,456 0 0 428,456

Special Use/Rural 1,093 46 367,533 50,278 0 0 50,278 51,371 0 0 51,371

Commercial/Industrial 1,093 63 497,096 68,859 0 0 68,859 68,859 0 0 68,859

Unimproved value

Mining 229 24 29,719 5,496 0 0 5,496 4,351 0 0 4,351

Pastoral 461 9 3,070 4,149 0 0 4,149 4,149 0 0 4,149

Intensive Horticultural 902 1 50,000 902 0 0 902 1,804 0 0 1,804

            Sub-total 535 4,208,976 558,140 0 0 558,140 558,990 0 0 558,990

Amount from general rates 5,281,935 5,294,434 (6,800) (20,193) 5,267,441

Ex-gratia rates 6,231 6,231 0 0 6,231

Total general rates 5,288,166 5,300,665 (6,800) (20,193) 5,273,672

Specified area rates Rate in

$ (cents)

GRV Coral Bay 0.069530 3,379,403 234,970 (7) 0 234,963 235,077 0 0 235,077

Total specified area rates 3,379,403 234,970 (7) 0 234,963 235,077 0 0 235,077

Total 5,523,129 5,535,741 (6,800) (20,193) 5,508,748

KEY INFORMATION

Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event for the rates has occurred, refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates received in advance give rise to a financial liability. On 1 July 2020 

the prepaid rates were recognised as a financial asset and a related amount was recognised as a financial liability and no income was recognised. When the taxable event occurs 

the financial liability is extinguished and income recognised for the prepaid rates that have not been refunded.

Rate Revenue by Rate Type

Budget YTD Actual

Residential
49%

Special Use/Rural
4%

Commercial/Ind
ustrial
31%

Mining
1%

Pastoral
4%

Intensive 
Horticultural

11%

Rate revenue levied by type
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 10

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 June 2020 31 Jan 2021 Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Opening arrears previous years 1,324,996 Receivables - general (17) 241,621 12,437 1,480 43,790 299,311

Levied this year 5,508,748 Percentage 0.0% 80.7% 4.2% 0.5% 14.6%

Less - collections to date (4,666,908) Balance per trial balance

Equals current outstanding 1,324,996 2,166,836 Sundry receivable (17) 241,621 12,437 1,480 43,790 299,311

GST receivable 0 215,266 0 0 0 215,266

Provision for Doubtful Debts 0 0 0 0 (36,800) (36,800)

FESA Control 0 0 0 0 0 16,237

Accrued Income 0 0 0 0 0 3,720

Net rates collectable 1,324,996 2,166,836 Total receivables general outstanding (17) 456,887 12,437 1,480 6,990 497,734

% Collected 0% 68.3% Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION

   

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of 

business. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets.  All other receivables are classified as non-current assets. Collectability of trade 

and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts that are known to be uncollectible are written off when identified.  An allowance for impairment of receivables is raised when there is objective evidence that 

they will not be collectible.

Credit
0%

Current
81%

30 Days
4%

60 Days
0%

90+ Days
15%

Accounts Receivable (non-rates)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 11

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Payables

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 269,572 78,728 57,714 14,721 420,736

Percentage 0% 64.1% 18.7% 13.7% 3.5%

Balance per trial balance

Sundry creditors (3,129) 269,572 78,728 57,714 14,721 417,607

Bonds And Deposits 0 163,122 0 0 0 163,122

Payroll Creditors 0 87,319 0 0 0 87,319

Total payables general outstanding 668,048

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire that are unpaid and arise when the Shire 

becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.  The amounts are unsecured, are 

recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

   

KEY INFORMATION

Sundry 
creditors

63%Bonds And 
Deposits

24%

Payroll 
Creditors

13%

Payables
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 Note 12

BORROWINGS

Repayments - borrowings

Interest

Information on borrowings Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2020 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Housing

Staff Housing 213 9,751 0 0 9,750 9,750 1 1 334 296

Transport

Airport Corrective works 216 307,732 0 0 21,582 43,494 286,150 264,238 5,775 9,057

Total 317,483 0 0 31,333 53,244 286,150 264,239 6,110 9,353

Current borrowings 28,440 21,891

Non-current borrowings 264,260 264,260

292,700 286,151

All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

New borrowings 2020-21

The Shire does not intend to undertake any new borrowings for the year ended 30 June 2021.

Unspent borrowings

The Shire has no unspent debenture funds as at 30th June 2020, nor is it expected to have unspent funds as at 30th June 2021.

KEY INFORMATION

included as part of the carrying amount of the loans and borrowings.

Principal Principal

New Loans Repayments Outstanding

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, interest-bearing 

loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are yield related are 
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 NOTE 13

LEASE LIABILITIES

Movement in carrying amounts

Interest

Information on leases Repayments

Particulars Lease No. 1 July 2020 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Other property and services

Various Plant & Equipment 1,055,065 0 0 202,154 365,390 852,911 689,675 16,765 25,811

Total 1,055,065 0 0 202,154 365,390 852,911 689,675 16,765 25,811

Current lease liabilities 364,862 162,708

Non-current lease liabilities 690,203 690,203

1,055,065 852,911

All lease repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

KEY INFORMATION

At inception of a contract, the Shire assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right

to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the commencement date, a right of use asset is

recognised at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using

that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily

determined, the Shire uses its incremental borrowing rate.

All contracts classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease with a remaining term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value 

assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Principal Principal

New Leases Repayments Outstanding
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Job Code Description

Council 

Resolution Classification Original Budget Current Budget

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Amended 

Budget Running 

Balance 

$ $ $ $

Budget adoption Budgeted Closing surplus/(deficit) 253,531

3156 L.R.C.I. Grant FC28/8/20 Operating Revenue 0 15,000 15,000 0 268,531

3324 L.R.C.I. Grant FC28/8/20 Operating Revenue 0 429,000 429,000 0 697,531

3824 Local Roads & Community Infrastructure Grant FC28/8/20 Operating Revenue 0 50,000 50,000 0 747,531

4613 L.R.C.I. Infr. Grant FC28/8/20 Operating Revenue 0 120,000 120,000 0 867,531

4A34 Lrci Grant -  Infr. FC28/8/20 Operating Revenue 0 230,000 230,000 0 1,097,531

3154 LRC002 Growers Market Upgrades FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (15,000) 0 (15,000) 1,082,531

3764 LRC011 Tennis Clubhouse - Upgrade Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (10,000) 0 (10,000) 1,072,531

4154 LRC008 Airport Amenity Improvements FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (120,000) 0 (120,000) 952,531

3760 LRC001 Dog Fence Project Support FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (50,000) 0 (50,000) 902,531

3604 3615 I.W.S. - Infrastructure (Gdc) FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses (733,461) (137,004) 596,457 0 1,498,988

3604 3620 Iws - Infrastucture  (Bbrf) FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (596,457) 0 (596,457) 902,531

3604 LRC005 Fascine Shelter & Bbq Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (50,000) 0 (50,000) 852,531

3604 LRC006 Tramway Bridge Upgrade Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (50,000) 0 (50,000) 802,531

3604 LRC007 Town Amenity Improvements FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (319,000) 0 (319,000) 483,531

4214 LRC003 Coral Bay Visitor Signage Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (25,000) 0 (25,000) 458,531

4214 LRC009 Blowholes Camping Area Improvements FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (160,000) 0 (160,000) 298,531

4214 LRC010 Artificial Reef Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (25,000) 0 (25,000) 273,531

4314 LCR004 Town Beach Kiosk Upgrade Project FC28/8/20 Capital Expenses 0 (20,000) 0 (20,000) 253,531

6702 Youth Grant (Exp) FC10/10/20 Operating Expenses 0 (10,000) 0 (10,000) 243,531

7041 To Leave Reserve FC25/10/20 Capital Expenses (230,000) (190,000) 40,000 0 283,531

553 Reimbursement-Insurance Proposed Operating Revenue 20,000 0 0 (20,000) 263,531

1343 Grants Others Proposed Operating Revenue 0 10,000 10,000 0 273,531

6063 Grant Income Proposed Operating Revenue 10,000 30,000 20,000 0 293,531

442 Audit Fees Proposed Operating Expenses (65,000) (80,000) 0 (15,000) 278,531

482 Synergy Software Proposed Operating Expenses (128,870) (118,870) 10,000 0 288,531

532 Computer Operations Proposed Operating Expenses (308,714) (303,714) 5,000 0 293,531

562 Depreciation Exp (Admin) Proposed Operating Expenses (147,444) (147,968) 0 (524) 293,007

06D2 Consultancies Proposed Operating Expenses (242,018) (161,748) 80,270 0 373,277

892 Dog Pound Proposed Operating Expenses (4,478) (4,078) 400 0 373,677

1955 Aged Care Concept Plans Proposed Operating Expenses (30,000) (15,000) 15,000 0 388,677

3112 Civic Centre Operations Proposed Operating Expenses (140,170) (135,170) 5,000 0 393,677

3242 Carnarvon Parks & Gardens Proposed Operating Expenses (1,625,804) (1,620,804) 5,000 0 398,677

3572 Festival And Events Proposed Operating Expenses (53,674) (73,674) 0 (20,000) 378,677

3950 Country Roads Mtce. Proposed Operating Expenses (863,884) (935,134) 0 (71,250) 307,427

3980 Drainage Mtce. Town Proposed Operating Expenses (112,505) (109,505) 3,000 0 310,427

3990 Footpaths Proposed Operating Expenses (198,913) (196,663) 2,250 0 312,677

4030 Operation & Maintenance - Shire Depot Proposed Operating Expenses (108,574) (102,574) 6,000 0 318,677

4572 Economic Dev. - Other Proposed Operating Expenses (18,398) (23,398) 0 (5,000) 313,677

5382 Staff Housing Proposed Operating Expenses (85,117) (105,117) 0 (20,000) 293,677

5422 Insurance (Incident) Claim Expenses Proposed Operating Expenses (20,000) 0 20,000 0 313,677

5452 Staff Recruitment Proposed Operating Expenses (15,000) (55,000) 0 (40,000) 273,677

6102 Depreciation Proposed Operating Expenses (524) 0 524 0 274,201

3104 Toilet Block-Blowholes Proposed Capital Expenses 0 (146,250) 0 (146,250) 127,951

3690 1154 Blowholes Development Project (Capital Works) Proposed Capital Expenses (1,012,046) (865,796) 146,250 0 274,201

(6,114,595) (6,093,925) 0 1,809,151 (1,788,481)

BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND PROPOSED 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 20
Ordinary Council Meeting - Schedules 23 February 2021 34



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021

BASIS OF PREPARATION SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

REPORT PURPOSE CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local The preparation of a financial report in conformity with 

Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 , Australian Accounting Standards requires management to 

Regulation 34 . Note: The statements and accompanying make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect 

notes are prepared based on all transactions recorded at the application of policies and reported amounts of assets 

the time of preparation and may vary due to transactions and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and 

being processed for the reporting period after the date of associated assumptions are based on historical experience 

preparation. and various other factors that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING form the basis of making the judgements about carrying 

This statement comprises a special purpose financial values of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

report which has been prepared in accordance with apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from 

Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local these estimates.

governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations

of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Local THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY

Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry 

on its functions have been included in the financial statements

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations forming part of this financial report.

1996  take precedence over Australian Accounting Standards. In the process of reporting on the local government as a single 

Regulation 16 prohibits a local government from recognising unit, all transactions and balances between those funds (for 

as assets Crown land that is a public thoroughfare, such as example, loans and transfers between funds) have been 

land under roads, and land not owned by but under the eliminated.

control or management of the local government. All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the 

financial statements. A separate statement of those monies 

Consequently, some assets, including land under roads

 acquired on or after 1 July 2008, 

have not been recognised in this financial report.  This is not GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

in accordance with the requirements of AASB 1051 Land Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the 

Under Roads  paragraph 15  and AASB 116 Property, Plant amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 

and Equipment paragraph 7. not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable 

preparation of this financial report have been consistently from, or payable to, the ATO is included with receivables or 

applied unless stated otherwise.  Except for cash flow and payables in the statement of financial position. Cash flows 

rate setting information, the report has been prepared on are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash 

the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, flows arising from investing or financing activities which 

where  applicable, by the measurement at fair value of are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented 

selected non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities. as operating cash flows. 

PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW ROUNDING OFF FIGURES

All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the 

Date prepared: All processed transactions up to 12.2.21 nearest dollar.
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KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 STATUTORY REPORTING PROGRAMS

PROGRAM NAME AND OBJECTIVES ACTIVITIES

GOVERNANCE

To provide a decision making process for the 

efficient allocation of scarce resources.

Includes the activities of members of Council and the administrative support 

available to the Council for the provision of governance to the district. Other 

costs relate to the task of assisting elected members and ratepayers on 

matters which do not concern specific council services.
GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

To collect revenue to allow for the provision of 

services.

Rates, general purpose government grants and interest revenue.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY

To provide services to help ensure a safer and 

environmentally conscious community.

Supervision and enforcement of various local laws relating to fire 

prevention, animal control and other aspects of public safety including 

emergency services.

HEALTH

To provide an operational framework for 

environmental and community health.

Inspection of food outlets and their control, provision of meat inspection 

services, noise control and waste disposal compliance. Administration of

the ROEROC health scheme and provision of various medical facilities.

EDUCATION AND WELFARE

To provide services to disadvantaged persons, 

the elderly, children and youth.

Maintenance and support of child minding and playgroup centres, senior

citizen and aged care facilities.

HOUSING

To provide housing to staff. Provision and maintenance of staff, community and joint venture housing.

COMMUNITY AMENITIES

To provide services required by the community. Rubbish collection services, operation of rubbish disposal sites, litter

control, construction and maintenance of urban storm water drains,

protection of the environment and administration of town planning

schemes, cemetery, public conveniences and community bus.

RECREATION AND CULTURE

To establish and effectively manage 

infrastructure and resources which help the 

social well being of the community.

Maintenance of public halls, aquatic centres, recreation centres and

various sporting facilities. Provision and maintenance of parks, gardens,

reserves and playgrounds. Provision of library services (contract).

Support of museum and other cultural facilities and services.

TRANSPORT

To provide safe, effective and efficient transport 

services to the community.

Construction and maintenance of roads, streets, footpaths, cycling ways,

airstrip, parking facilities and traffic control. Cleaning of streets and

maintenance of street trees, street lighting etc.

ECONOMIC SERVICES

To help promote the Shire and its economic 

wellbeing.

Tourism and area promotion including the maintenance and operation of a 

caravan park. Provision of rural services including weed control, vermin 

control and standpipes. Building control.

OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES

To monitor and control Council's overhead 

operating accounts.

Private works operation, plant repair and operation costs, administration 

and engineering operation costs.

Shire operations as disclosed in these financial statements encompass the following service orientated activities/programs.
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KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2021 NATURE OR TYPE DESCRIPTIONS

REVENUE EXPENSES

RATES EMPLOYEE COSTS

All rates levied under the Local Government Act 1995.  Includes All costs associate with the employment of person such as

general, differential, specified area rates, minimum rates, salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such as vehicle and housing, 

interim rates, back rates, ex-gratia rates, less discounts and superannuation, employment expenses, removal expenses, 

concessions offered. Exclude administration fees, interest on relocation expenses, worker's compensation insurance, training 

instalments, interest on arrears, service charges and costs, conferences, safety expenses, medical examinations, 

sewerage rates. fringe benefit tax, etc.

OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS MATERIALS AND CONTRACTS

Refers to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not 

contributions that are not non-operating grants. classified under other headings. These include supply of goods 

and materials, legal expenses, consultancy, maintenance 

NON-OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS agreements, communication expenses, advertising expenses, 

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction membership, periodicals, publications, hire expenses, rental, 

of new or the upgrading of identifiable non financial assets paid to a leases, postage and freight etc. Local governments may wish to 

local government, irrespective of whether these amounts are disclose more detail such as contract services, consultancy, 

received as capital grants, subsidies, contributions or donations. information technology, rental or lease expenditures.

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS UTILITIES (GAS, ELECTRICITY, WATER, ETC.)

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when the Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision 

local government satisfies its performance obligations under the of power, gas or water. Exclude expenditures incurred for the 

contract. reinstatement of roadwork on behalf of these agencies.

FEES AND CHARGES INSURANCE

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities All insurance other than worker's compensation and health 

and charges made for local government services, sewerage benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

rates, rentals, hire charges, fee for service, photocopying 

charges, licences, sale of goods or information, fines, penalties LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL

and administration fees. Local governments may wish to disclose Shortfall between the value of assets received over the net book 

more detail such as rubbish collection fees, rental of property, value for assets on their disposal.

fines and penalties, other fees and charges.

DEPRECIATION ON NON-CURRENT ASSETS

SERVICE CHARGES Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

Service charges imposed under Division 6 of Part 6 of the Local 

Government Act 1995. Regulation 54 of the Local Government INTEREST EXPENSES

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996  identifies these as Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of 

television and radio broadcasting, underground electricity and finance for loan debentures, overdraft accommodation and 

neighbourhood surveillance services. Exclude rubbish removal refinancing expenses.

charges. Interest and other items of a similar nature received 

from bank and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, OTHER EXPENDITURE

interest on rate arrears and interest on debtors. Statutory fees, taxes, allowance for impairment of assets, member's

fees or State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to community 

INTEREST EARNINGS groups.

Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank 

and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, interest 

on rate arrears and interest on debtors.

OTHER REVENUE / INCOME

Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above 

headings, includes dividends, discounts, rebates etc.

PROFIT ON ASSET DISPOSAL

Excess of assets received over the net book value for assets on their 

disposal.
SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 23

Ordinary Council Meeting - Schedules 23 February 2021 37



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT ACT 2020/21 NET FEE ($) GST ($) GST STATUS 2020/21 FEE ($)

111310 Administration Fee - arrange to repay rates (non-pensioners) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 46.50 GST FREE 46.50
111310 Administration Fee - arrange to repay rates - Pensioners Only Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995
105230 Copies of Electoral Rolls Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 51.82 5.18 57.00
106130 Rate Inquiry Fee/Orders and Requisitions Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 77.27 7.73 85.00
106130 Orders and Requisitions only Development Services Loc.Gov.1995 41.36 4.14 45.50
106130 Rate Enquiry Fee Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 41.36 4.14 24.00
106130 Real Estate Rating Advice on Paper/assessment Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 5.91 0.59 6.50
106130 Copy of Rate Notice (re-print of notice) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 12.73 1.27 14.00
100410 Rates Instalment Interest charge on Two and Four Instalment options Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 5.5% NO GST 5.5%
102410 Rates Admin charge on Two and Four Instalment Options (per notice) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 4.00 NO GST 4.00
100610 Rates Late payment Penalty Rate Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 11% NO GST 8%
106130 Admin Fee for Debt Clearance Letter Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 23.64 2.36 26.00
106130 Direct Debit Admin Fee Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 37.73 3.77 41.50
106130 Admin Fee for issue of Section 6.60 Notice Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 4.55 0.45 5.00
106130 Rates Database Extractions (per hour) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 90.91 9.09 100.00
154130 Dishonour Fee (fee charged by Bank and recovered by Council) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995
105930 Credit Card Online Charge (across all Shire of Carnarvon sites and services) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995

105430 Photocopying - A4 Sheets (Black & White) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 0.36 0.04 0.40

105430 Photocopying - A3 Sheets (Black & White) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 0.91 0.09 1.00
105430 Photocopying - A4 Sheets (Colour) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 0.91 0.09 1.00
105430 Photocopying - A3 Sheets (Colour) Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 0.91 0.09 2.00
105430 Binding Per Copy Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 2.27 0.23 2.50
105930 Copy of Archived Document - Fee per document Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 5.45 0.55 6.00
105930 Sundry Debtors payment arrangement administration fee Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995 22.73 2.27 25.00
106630 Debt Recovery Legal Expenses for Sundry Debtors Corporate Services Loc.Gov.1995

105430 Personal Information Corporate Services FOI Act
105430 Application Fee Corporate Services FOI Act 27.27 2.73 30.00
105430 Charge for time dealing with the application (per hour or part thereof) Corporate Services FOI Act
105430 Duplicating a tape, film or computer information & delivery, package & posting Corporate Services FOI Act

109430 Seizure and impounding of a dog - Unregistered (includes 1st day sustenance) Rangers Dog Act  '76 70.00 NO GST 70.00
109430 Poundage Fee Dog - Daily Fee (Sustenance) Rangers Dog Act  '76 22.73 2.27 25.00
109430 Micro Chipping Rangers Dog Act  '76
109430 Poundage Fee Cat - Daily Fee (Sustenance) Rangers Cat Act 
109430 Surrender of a dog Rangers Dog Act  '76 63.64 6.36 70.00
109430 Surrender of litter of puppies Rangers Dog Act  '76 72.73 7.27 80.00
109430 Surrender of cat/kitten Rangers Cat Act 63.64 6.36 70.00
109430 Surrender of litter of kittens Rangers Cat Act 72.73 7.27 80.00
109530 Replacement dog or cat registration tag Rangers Loc. Gov Act 1995 s.6.16 4.55 0.45 5.00
109530 Application for three to six dogs Rangers Dog Act  '76 150.00 NO GST 150.00
109530 Dog Registrations Unsterilised Dog or Bitch One Year Rangers Dog Act  '76 50.00 NO GST 50.00
109530 Dog Registrations Unsterilised Dog or Bitch Three Year Rangers Dog Act  '76 120.00 NO GST 120.00
109530 Dog Registrations Unsterilised Dog or Bitch Lifetime Rangers Dog Act  '76 250.00 NO GST 250.00
109530 Dog Registrations Sterilised Dog or Bitch One Year Rangers Dog Act  '76 20.00 NO GST 20.00
109530 Dog Registrations Sterilised Dog or Bitch Three Year Rangers Dog Act  '76 42.50 NO GST 42.50
109530 Dog Registrations Sterilised Dog or Bitch Lifetime Rangers Dog Act  '76 100.00 NO GST 100.00
109530 1 year (NEW) dog registration paid after 31 May Rangers Dog Act  '76
109530 Prescribed dog of Pensioner Rangers Dog Act  '76
109530 Prescribed dog used for tendering or droving of stock Rangers Dog Act  '76
109530 Cat Registrations Sterilised One Year Rangers Cat Act 20.00 NO GST 20.00
109530 Cat Registrations Sterilised Three Year Rangers Cat Act 42.50 NO GST 42.50
109530 Cat Registrations Sterilised Life Time Rangers Cat Act 100.00 NO GST 100.00
109530 Cat Registrations Annual Application to Breed Rangers Cat Act 100.00 NO GST 100.00
109530 Prescribed Cat of Pensioner Rangers Cat Act 
109630 Application for kennel licence Rangers Dog Act  '76 150.00 15.00 165.00

RECOVERED BY COUNCIL AT COST
RECOVERED BY COUNCIL AT COST

AT COST

AS PER LEGISLATION
ACTUAL COST + GST

AT COST
AT COST

50% OF ABOVE RATE

SHIRE OF CARNARVON 2020/2021 FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

GOVERNANCE

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CHARGES

LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY
ANIMAL CONTROL - DOGS & CATS

50% OF ABOVE RATE
25% OF ABOVE RATE

50% OF ABOVE RATE

NO CHARGE FOR PENSIONERS
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8.3.2   CONSTRUCTION OF AIRCRAFT HANGAR AT CARNARVON AIRPORT 
 
 
9.50am – Cr Vandeleur declared a Financial Interest in this item as he has quoted for works associated 
with the proposed construction.  Cr Vandeleur left the meeting and did not vote or participate in the 
matter. 
 
File No:  A3053 P33/19     
Date of Meeting: 22 October 2019  
Location/Address: 547 Carnarvon Airport, James St    
Name of Applicant:  Coral Coast Helicopters Services Pty Ltd    
Name of Owner: Shire of Carnarvon    
Author/s: Andrew Karagoglou, Planning Officer   
  
 Paul Lees, Executive Manager Development Services  
Declaration of Interest:  Nil    
Voting Requirements:  Simple Majority      
Previous Report:  N/A     
 
 
Summary of Item: 
This item relates to a development application for the construction of an aircraft hangar at Carnarvon 
Airport (as Schedule 8.3.2(a)). The proposal if approved will enable Coral Coast Helicopters to properly 
store their helicopter fleet, and to undertake aircraft maintenance and engineering.  The proposed 
works are within a Shire Reserve (Airport) and therefore the development application is required to be 
referred to Council for determination.  
 
Description of Proposal: 
As noted above the application seeks approval for the construction of a hangar to be used for aircraft 
storage and maintenance.  The proposed location of the hangar is adjacent to the southern apron of 
the airport, next to the existing AirBP fuel facility (see figure 1). 
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Figure 1: Site plan as lodged with application P33/19   
 
 
The proposed hangar is described as follows: 

• Height of 5.9m, length of 25m and width of 16m. 
• Construction column of universal beam and a rafter construction will be Parallel Chord Web 

Truss  
• Steelwork treatment is hot dip galvanised columns with Durgal trusses and cold galv painted 

welds.  
• External will be a colourbond finish. 
• CASA defined Obstacle Free Approach Surface clearance of 4.5m from the apex of the hangar 

is within limits.  
 

To enable the proposal to proceed to construction (if approved), the applicant will require a building 
permit and will need to negotiate a lease with the Shire for the use of the land.  
 
Background:  
Coral Coast Helicopters are an aviation tourism operator based in Carnarvon Airport.  The proposed 
hangar site is located on the edge of the apron next to the AirBP facility.  As the development and 
associated yard has the potential to impact fuel delivery access arrangements to AirBP, consideration 
has been given to an acceptable access arrangement that will ensure safe and efficient access and 
egress for vehicles delivering to the AirBP site. The proposed changes will require some alterations to 
current fencing and gate arrangements. 
 
The proposed site will also require an all-weather access and a hard stand parking and manoeuvring 
area.  The Executive Manager Infrastructure Services has discussed the matter with the Shire’s Airport 
Manager, and it is proposed that the Shire will provide the hardstand material (old runway gravel) for 
the construction of the access road, with the responsibility for construction resting with the applicant. 
 
 The plan below shows the proposed vehicle circulation route for fuel deliveries: 
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Figure 2:  Proposed lease areas and the proposed vehicle circulation route for fuel deliveries 
 
It should be noted that Coral Coast Helicopters currently leases a building at the airport from the Shire 
that is used as an office; this building will continue to serve the business in conjunction with the new 
facility.  It is proposed that Coral Coast Helicopters staff will continue to use the Shire’s ablution block 
which is the main toilet facility for airport workers.   
 
Consultation: 
LPS 10 does not require public notification (advertising) of the proposal. The application was internally 
referred to the Airport Manager and was discussed at the Aerodrome Safety Committee (ASC) meeting, 
with consideration against the Aerodrome Safety Management System. It was also referred to the 
Executive Manager Infrastructure Services and Environmental Health Services. The issues raised in the 
ASC meeting have been addressed, through conditions provided by Executive Manager Infrastructure 
Services and Health Officer.      
 
For completeness, the following matters were considered by the ASC: OLS Intrusion, Wind Sheer, Radio 
Shielding, Apron Congestion, Wing tip clearance and Procedures for Air Navigation Services- Aircraft 
Operations (PAN OPS).  The ASC found that all risks associated with the proposal and associated use 
can be classified as ‘Low’ when correct operational procedures are followed.    
 
Statutory Environment: 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
As defined under the Act, ‘development’ means the development or use of any land. The development 
and use of the land in this instance being works relating to the storage, maintenance and engineering 
of aircraft. Therefore, the proposal is not exempt from requiring development approval under the 
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Planning and Development Act 2005. 
 
 
Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme No. 10 
Lot 547 James Street, Carnarvon Airport is zoned ‘Reserve – Airport’.  
 
Draft Local Planning Scheme No. 13  
Lot 547 James Street, Carnarvon Airport has the proposed zoning ‘Reserve – Strategic Infrastructure’. 
The objective of the reserve is ‘To set aside land required for port or airport facilities.’   
 
Relevant Plans and Policy:  
The development proposal has been assessed against the following applicable policies: 

- Policy statement No. 4: Development control – Airport approaches. 
- Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) Civil Aviation Order 20.9 – Air service operations- 

precautions in refuelling, engine and ground radar operations.    
- Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) Civil Aviation Order 20.10 – Air Service Operations – Hot 

refuelling Helicopters.  
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no identified financial implications relating to the officer’s recommendations.  
 
Risk Assessment: 
There are no identified risks associated with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
Community & Strategic Objectives: 
The proposal accords with the following Shire desired outcomes as expressed in the Community 
Strategic Plan 2018-2028. 
 
Objective 1: Economic 
A strong and growing economy, with a thriving regional centre, abundant business opportunities and 
jobs. 
 

ITEM Outcomes and Strategies 

1.2 Thriving tourism industry within the district/region 
1.2.1 Promote the district of the Shire of Carnarvon as a tourism destination within the wider 

Coral Coast tourism region 
1.2.2 Support the development and promotion of tourism attractions in the district of the Shire 

of Carnarvon 
1.3 Transport hubs that support a thriving region 
1.3.1 Provide and maintain airports at Carnarvon and Coral Bay 

 
Objective 2: Natural and built environment 
A sustainable natural and built environment that meets current and future community needs 
Item Outcomes and Strategies 

ITEM Outcomes and Strategies 
2.7 Regulated land use to meet the current and future needs of the community 
2.7.1 Incorporate appropriate planning controls for land use planning and development 
2.7.2 Adopt appropriate land use planning and building regulation practices 

 
Objective 5: Civic  
Strong and listening Council. 
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ITEM Outcomes and Strategies 
5.2 The Shire has a high standard of governance and accountability 
5.2.1 Robust decision-making by culturally aware, well-informed and supported Councillors 
5.2.2 Highly capable executive leadership and management 
5.2.3 Risks are well managed 

Comment: 
The proposed works to construct the aircraft hangar are consistent with the Shire’s current Airport 
Safety Management System. It is recommended that the application for development approval be 
granted subject to the following conditions.  
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Pursuant to Clause 68 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and 
the Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme No. 10 grant development approval for application 
P33/19 for the ‘CONSTRUCTION OF AN AIRCRAFT HANGAR FOR THE STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND 
ENGINEERING OF AIRCRAFT’ subject to the following conditions:   
 

1. The development is to be generally in accordance with the approved plans dated 02/09/2019 
(Proposed Helicopter Hangar Site Plan and Elevations), including any amendments placed 
thereon by the Shire of Carnarvon and except as may be modified by the following conditions or 
with the prior written approval of the Shire of Carnarvon 

2. In the event that the approval holder wishes to provide an electrical connection from the existing 
airport electrical service, the approval holder shall submit to the Shire’s Executive Manager 
Infrastructure Services a report demonstrating that the Shire’s electrical system has the capacity 
to support the proposed service requirements.  Any required electrical infrastructure upgrades, 
or future upgrades associated with the proposal are required to be fully funded by the approval 
holder. 

3. Prior to the operation of the facility the approval holder shall install a fire hose reel and industry 
approved fire retardant capable of servicing all areas of the proposed hangar (internal and 
external).  All infrastructure related to the provision of water to the site is the responsibility of 
the approval holder. 

4. The aircraft hangar is approved as a ‘dry workshop’ only as the floor is not drained.  All clean-
up of chemical and hydrocarbon spills shall be waterless (industry approved waterless system). 

5. All aircraft servicing and maintenance work likely to result in spills must be undertaken solely 
within the hangar (other than in emergency situations).   Note: The sections of flooring over 
which oil changes are to occur and any other areas where spills may occur should be sealed with 
an appropriate concrete sealant to assist with waterless clean-up. 

6. Wastewater from the wash down of parts and equipment (including from the rinsing of 
degreased components) is only to occur where a stand-alone wastewater capture, treatment 
and disposal system has been installed and approved in accordance with relevant health or 
environmental requirements. 

7. Liquid chemicals such as fuels, solvents, oils, waste oils, waste degreasing fluid etc may not be   
stored outside the building. 

8. No spray-painting or abrasive blasting shall occur within the hangar workshop or within the 
proposed lease area. 

9. The approval holder shall ensure that the washdown of aircraft on the airport apron does not 
result in chemicals entering the airports stormwater system and does not leave visible 
contamination on the apron; any degreasers used must be of a biodegradable type. 

10. Prior to the operation of the facility, the applicant shall ensure that the vehicle manoeuvring 
and parking areas within the proposed lease area are constructed to a minimum compacted 
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gravel pavement standard.  Prior to the construction of these areas, the details of the pavement 
design shall be submitted to the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services for 
approval.  All gravelled (unsealed) vehicle movement and parking areas within the lease area 
(development site) shall be maintained to a trafficable condition and shall not create a dust 
hazard. Note: For gravel pavement areas within the development site, the minimum standard 
acceptable would consist of 200mm thick compacted road base material mixed to optimum 
moisture content and compacted using a vibratory compactor. 

11. Prior to the operation of the facility, the applicant shall provide all weather vehicle access to the 
site to the satisfaction of the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services.  The access road 
shall link the development site to the existing constructed vehicle pathway within the airport.  As 
a minimum the vehicle access shall consist of a compacted gravel pavement standard with 
suitable drainage.  Prior to the construction of this access, the access design shall be prepared 
and submitted to the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services for approval.  
Note: For the gravel access road to the development site, the minimum standard acceptable 
would consist of a 5.0m wide roadway with a 200mm thick compacted road base material 
pavement mixed to optimum moisture content and compacted using a vibratory compactor.  
The design plan shall include proposed finish levels and shall detail drainage flows and drainage 
structures.  The Shire can make available gravel material excavated from runway repairs for 
construction of this access.  This access road shall become part of the airport infrastructure and 
will be maintained by the Shire and shall not be at the exclusive use of the applicant.  The Shire 
will make available surplus road base from the old runway surface for use on access roads 
external to applicants proposed site. 

12. Any changes to existing fencing arrangements must be consulted with the Airport Manager and 
AirBP, and shall be to the satisfaction of the Executive Manager Infrastructure Services. 

 
Advice notes: 
 
i. If the development the subject of this approval is not substantially commenced within a period 

of two (2) years, or another period specified in the approval after the date of determination, the 
approval will lapse and be of no further effect.  

ii. If an applicant or owner is aggrieved by this determination, there is a right of review by the State 
Administrative Tribunal in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 2005 Part 14. An 
application must be made within 28 days of the determination.  

iii. This approval does not confer approval under other relevant legislation, including but not limited 
to, the CASA Civil Aviation Order 20.9. It is the responsibility of the applicant to determine any 
necessary approvals required and obtain such approvals prior to the commencement of 
development and use.  However, to assist in understanding the necessary requirements and 
approvals, further information can be obtained by contacting the Shire of Carnarvon Building 
Services on (08) 9941 0000.  

iv. Access and facilities for people with disabilities must be provided at all times to the building and 
internally throughout the building in accordance with AS1428.1 2009.  

v. The development is to comply with the National Construction Code Series.  
vi. Bunded pallets or other bunding methods are recommended for the storage of liquid chemicals, 

including waste liquids (other than waste water, which requires an approved handling system).  
vii. Appropriate spill kits are recommended to be clearly marked and available for use within the 

workshop. 
viii. The Shire of Carnarvon advises that the development the subject of this planning approval must 

comply with the Environmental Protection Act 1986, the Environmental Protection 
(Unauthorised Discharge) Regulations 2004 and the Environmental Protection (Noise) 
Regulations 1997 in relation to discharges into the environment and noise emissions. It is noted 
that the noise regulations do not apply to noise emissions from aircraft but will apply to other 
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noise sources relating to the aircraft maintenance (e.g. compressors). Further information can 
be obtained from the Shire of Carnarvon’s Environmental Health Services on (08) 9941 0000. 

 
FC 13/10/19 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION & OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
Cr Maslen/Cr Nelson 
 
Pursuant to Clause 68 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and 
the Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme No. 10 grant development approval for application 
P33/19 for the ‘CONSTRUCTION OF AN AIRCRAFT HANGAR FOR THE STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND 
ENGINEERING OF AIRCRAFT’ subject to the following conditions:   
 

1. The development is to be generally in accordance with the approved plans dated 02/09/2019 
(Proposed Helicopter Hangar Site Plan and Elevations), including any amendments placed 
thereon by the Shire of Carnarvon and except as may be modified by the following conditions or 
with the prior written approval of the Shire of Carnarvon 

2. In the event that the approval holder wishes to provide an electrical connection from the existing 
airport electrical service, the approval holder shall submit to the Shire’s Executive Manager 
Infrastructure Services a report demonstrating that the Shire’s electrical system has the capacity 
to support the proposed service requirements.  Any required electrical infrastructure upgrades, 
or future upgrades associated with the proposal are required to be fully funded by the approval 
holder. 

3. Prior to the operation of the facility the approval holder shall install a fire hose reel and industry 
approved fire retardant capable of servicing all areas of the proposed hangar (internal and 
external).  All infrastructure related to the provision of water to the site is the responsibility of 
the approval holder. 

4. The aircraft hangar is approved as a ‘dry workshop’ only as the floor is not drained.  All clean-
up of chemical and hydrocarbon spills shall be waterless (industry approved waterless system). 

5. All aircraft servicing and maintenance work likely to result in spills must be undertaken solely 
within the hangar (other than in emergency situations).   Note: The sections of flooring over 
which oil changes are to occur and any other areas where spills may occur should be sealed 
with an appropriate concrete sealant to assist with waterless clean-up. 

6. Wastewater from the wash down of parts and equipment (including from the rinsing of 
degreased components) is only to occur where a stand-alone wastewater capture, treatment 
and disposal system has been installed and approved in accordance with relevant health or 
environmental requirements. 

7. Liquid chemicals such as fuels, solvents, oils, waste oils, waste degreasing fluid etc may not be   
stored outside the building. 

8. No spray-painting or abrasive blasting shall occur within the hangar workshop or within the 
proposed lease area. 

9. The approval holder shall ensure that the washdown of aircraft on the airport apron does not 
result in chemicals entering the airports stormwater system and does not leave visible 
contamination on the apron; any degreasers used must be of a biodegradable type. 

10. Prior to the operation of the facility, the applicant shall ensure that the vehicle manoeuvring 
and parking areas within the proposed lease area are constructed to a minimum compacted 
gravel pavement standard.  Prior to the construction of these areas, the details of the 
pavement design shall be submitted to the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services 
for approval.  All gravelled (unsealed) vehicle movement and parking areas within the lease 
area (development site) shall be maintained to a trafficable condition and shall not create a 
dust hazard. Note: For gravel pavement areas within the development site, the minimum 
standard acceptable would consist of 200mm thick compacted road base material mixed to 
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optimum moisture content and compacted using a vibratory compactor. 
11. Prior to the operation of the facility, the applicant shall provide all weather vehicle access to 

the site to the satisfaction of the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services.  The 
access road shall link the development site to the existing constructed vehicle pathway within 
the airport.  As a minimum the vehicle access shall consist of a compacted gravel pavement 
standard with suitable drainage.  Prior to the construction of this access, the access design 
shall be prepared and submitted to the Shire’s Executive Manager Infrastructure Services for 
approval.  
Note: For the gravel access road to the development site, the minimum standard acceptable 
would consist of a 5.0m wide roadway with a 200mm thick compacted road base material 
pavement mixed to optimum moisture content and compacted using a vibratory compactor.  
The design plan shall include proposed finish levels and shall detail drainage flows and 
drainage structures.  The Shire can make available gravel material excavated from runway 
repairs for construction of this access.  This access road shall become part of the airport 
infrastructure and will be maintained by the Shire and shall not be at the exclusive use of the 
applicant.  The Shire will make available surplus road base from the old runway surface for use 
on access roads external to applicants proposed site. 

12. Any changes to existing fencing arrangements must be consulted with the Airport Manager 
and AirBP, and shall be to the satisfaction of the Executive Manager Infrastructure Services. 

 
Advice notes: 
 

i. If the development the subject of this approval is not substantially commenced within a 
period of two (2) years, or another period specified in the approval after the date of 
determination, the approval will lapse and be of no further effect.  

ii. If an applicant or owner is aggrieved by this determination, there is a right of review by the State 
Administrative Tribunal in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 2005 Part 14. An 
application must be made within 28 days of the determination.  

iii. This approval does not confer approval under other relevant legislation, including but not 
limited to, the CASA Civil Aviation Order 20.9. It is the responsibility of the applicant to determine 
any necessary approvals required and obtain such approvals prior to the commencement of 
development and use.  However, to assist in understanding the necessary requirements and 
approvals, further information can be obtained by contacting the Shire of Carnarvon Building 
Services on (08) 9941 0000.  

iv. Access and facilities for people with disabilities must be provided at all times to the building and 
internally throughout the building in accordance with AS1428.1 2009.  

v. The development is to comply with the National Construction Code Series.  
vi. Bunded pallets or other bunding methods are recommended for the storage of liquid 

chemicals, including waste liquids (other than waste water, which requires an approved 
handling system).  

vii. Appropriate spill kits are recommended to be clearly marked and available for use within the 
workshop. 

viii. The Shire of Carnarvon advises that the development the subject of this planning approval 
must comply with the Environmental Protection Act 1986, the Environmental Protection 
(Unauthorised Discharge) Regulations 2004 and the Environmental Protection (Noise) 
Regulations 1997 in relation to discharges into the environment and noise emissions. It is 
noted that the noise regulations do not apply to noise emissions from aircraft but will apply to 
other noise sources relating to the aircraft maintenance (e.g. compressors). Further 
information can be obtained from the Shire of Carnarvon’s Environmental Health Services on 
(08) 9941 0000. 

CARRIED 
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F7/A0 
 
9.54am – Cr Vandeleur returned to the meeting and was advised of Council’s decision on this matter. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Instructions 
 
In accordance with instructions received from Mr. Gary Martin, Acting Chief Executive Officer, Shire of 
Carnarvon, Griffin Valuation Advisory has valued the Land Asset on the basis of Market Rental Value. 
 
 
Purpose of Valuation 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory have prepared this Desktop Valuation Report specifically for Market Rental 
Value Purposes. 
 
 
Date of Valuation 
 
This Desktop Valuation Report is dated: 
 
13 January 2021 
 
 
Location 
 
The Land Asset for Carnarvon Airport Hanger is located within the Carnarvon Airport adjacent to the 
Airport apron. Carnarvon Airport is a CASA registered Airport, located approximately 900 metres East 
of the Carnarvon Business District. 
 
 
Valuation 
 
The valuation amounts contained in this Desktop Valuation Report are exclusive of the 10% Goods & 
Services Tax (GST) and are in Australian Dollars (AUD), unless expressly stated otherwise. 
 
Subject to the overriding stipulations contained within this Desktop Valuation Report completed by 
Griffin Valuation Advisory, the Land Asset is valued as follows. 
 
 
Market Rental Value       $ 4,680 Per Annum Net 
 
Four thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Dollars. 
 
 
 
This Desktop Valuation has been reviewed and prepared by Mr. John Harvey, Principal Consultant | 
Asset Valuations. John has over 34 years combined professional property, plant, equipment, & 
infrastructure asset valuation experience and holds the following qualifications. 

 Fellow Member of the Australian Property Institute (FAPI) 
 API Certified Practicing Valuer 
 Licensed Property Valuer in Western Australia (No.44074) 
 Fellow Member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (FRICS) 
 Chartered Machinery Valuation Surveyor (RICS) 
 RICS Registered Valuer 
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Declaration & Limitations 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory and their employees have no pecuniary interest in the outcome of this 
Desktop Valuation Report prepared for the Shire of Carnarvon or any subsidiaries. 
 
This advice is prepared for internal purposes on the specific instructions of the Shire of Carnarvon. This 
advice should not be relied upon by anyone other than the Shire of Carnarvon whether for that purpose 
or otherwise.  
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory accepts no responsibility to third parties nor does it contemplate that this 
report will be relied upon by third parties.  We invite other parties who may come into possession of 
this report to seek our direct written consent before relying upon or referring to this report and we 
reserve our rights to review the content and context in which our advice is quoted or referred to in the 
event that our consent is given.  
 
To any party relying on this Desktop Valuation Report Griffin Valuation Advisory advise that this 
executive summary must be read in conjunction with the body of the report which this executive 
summary forms part. This Desktop Valuation Report executive summary should not be relied upon in 
isolation for any other purpose, other than which this report is prepared.  
 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Market Clause 
 
The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) was declared as a ‘Global Pandemic’ by the World 
Health Organisiation on 11 March 2020.  We have seen global financial markets and travel restrictions 
and recommendations being implemented by many countries, including Australia.  
  
The real estate market is being impacted by the uncertainty that the COVID-19 outbreak has 
caused.  Market conditions are changing daily at present.  As at the date of valuation we consider that 
there is a significant market uncertainty.  
  
Valuations are current at the date of valuation only.  The value assessed herein may change 
significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period of time (including as a result of factors 
that the Valuer could not reasonably have been aware of as at the date of valuation). We do not accept 
responsibility or liability for any losses arising from such subsequent changes in value.   Given the 
valuation uncertainty noted, we recommend that the user(s) of this report review this valuation 
periodically. 
 
Whilst we are unaware of any recent sales evidence to indicate a softening in the market or 
capitalisation rates, the impact of the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic is being felt through recent 
falls in the stock market and reported tightening credit markets which are now cautioning investors 
and impacting on confidence. Anecdotal evidence from a number of recent sales campaigns suggests 
purchasers are “less motivated” and that a “wait and see” approach is prevailing in the market. These 
uncertainties create greater pricing/value risk, the precise impact of current market issues cannot be 
confirmed/measured until such time that sales occur under the prevailing conditions. The situation 
should be closely monitored. 
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QUALIFICATIONS 
 
The valuation amounts contained in our Desktop Valuation Report are exclusive of the 10% Goods & Services Tax 
(GST). All valuation amounts contained in our Desktop Valuation Reports are in Australian Dollars (AUD), unless 
expressly stated otherwise. 
 
In accordance with our standard practice, our valuations are solely for the use of the instructing party and to whom 
it is addressed. We take no responsibility for any third party that relies on the whole or any part of our valuations. 
 
We must point out that neither the whole nor any part of our valuations, or any reference to, may be included in 
any documents, circular or statement without our prior approval of the form and context to which they are to 
appear. 
 
Our valuations are prepared on the basis that full disclosure of all information and facts which may affect the 
valuation have been made to us, and we cannot accept liability or responsibility whatsoever for the valuation unless 
such full disclosure has been made. 
 
No deduction has been made from our valuation in respect of any outstanding amounts owing under any finance 
leases or hire purchase agreements. The subject equipment has been valued as being wholly owned and free of all 
encumbrances. 
 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis that full disclosure of all information and facts which may effect the 
valuation has been made to us. Griffin Valuation Advisory do not accept any liability or responsibility whatsoever 
for the valuation if full disclosure has not been made. Furthermore, Griffin Valuation Advisory do not accept 
responsibility for any consequential error or defect in the valuation which has resulted from any error, omission or 
inaccuracy in data or information supplied by the client or its officers and agents. 
 
In reaching our opinion, Griffin Valuation Advisory have utilised certain historical facts and relevant market data, 
available up to the date of our valuation. Our instructions did not require us to consider the effect of gains or losses, 
which may arise as a result of the future fluctuations in the property market. Griffin Valuation Advisory therefore, 
do not except responsibility whatsoever, for losses caused by such fluctuations. 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory are members of the Australian Property Institute Valuers Limited (APIV) Limited Liability 
Scheme, which complies with “Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation”.  
 
Market Movement, “This valuation is current as at the date of valuation. The value assessed herein may change 
significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period (including as a result of general market movements or 
factors specific to the particular property). We do not accept liability for losses arising from such subsequent 
changes in value. Without limiting the generality of the above comment we do not assume any responsibility or 
accept any liabilities where this Desktop Valuation Report is relied after the expiration of three months from the 
date of the valuation.” 
 
Our valuations takes into account the assets in its present state and condition, based on information which we have 
established from our own physical inspection, information supplied to us by our client, information we have 
researched from public records and any other information which we have been able to obtain from reasonable 
inquiry. 
 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Market Clause 
 
The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) was declared as a ‘Global Pandemic’ by the World Health 
Organisation on 11 March 2020.  We have seen global financial markets and travel restrictions and recommendations 
being implemented by many countries, including Australia.  
  
The real estate market is being impacted by the uncertainty that the COVID-19 outbreak has caused.  Market 
conditions are changing daily at present.  As at the date of valuation we consider that there is a significant market 
uncertainty.  
  
Valuations are current at the date of valuation only.  The value assessed herein may change significantly and 
unexpectedly over a relatively short period of time (including as a result of factors that the Valuer could not 
reasonably have been aware of as at the date of valuation). We do not accept responsibility or liability for any 
losses arising from such subsequent changes in value.   Given the valuation uncertainty noted, we recommend that 
the user(s) of this report review this valuation periodically. 
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Whilst we are unaware of any recent sales evidence to indicate a softening in the market or capitalisation rates, 
the impact of the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic is being felt through recent falls in the stock market and 
reported tightening credit markets which are now cautioning investors and impacting on confidence. Anecdotal 
evidence from a number of recent sales campaigns suggests purchasers are “less motivated” and that a “wait and 
see” approach is prevailing in the market. These uncertainties create greater pricing/value risk, the precise impact 
of current market issues cannot be confirmed/measured until such time that sales occur under the prevailing 
conditions. The situation should be closely monitored. 
 

FORCE MAJEURE 

Neither party will be held liable for any delay or failure to perform any of its obligations where such a failure is 
caused by a Force Majeure Event (other than the obligation to pay money) if, as soon as reasonably possible after 
the beginning of the Force Majeure Event the affected party gives a notice to the other party which complies with 
the following: 

(i) Specifies the obligations that the party cannot perform, 
(ii) Fully specifies the nature of the Force Majeure Event, 
(iii) Estimates a time by which the Force Majeure Event may cease, and 
(iv) Specifies the measures that are to be adopted to remedy or abate the Force Majeure Event. 

 
The party prevented from performing its obligations due to the Force Majeure Event must: 

(i) Remedy the Force Majeure Event to the extent reasonably practicable and resume performance of the 
obligations as soon as reasonably possible, and 

(ii) Take all reasonable action to mitigate any losses that may be suffered by the other party as a result of the 
failure of the first mentioned party to carry out its obligations imposed by this Contract. 

 
Where the Force Majeure Event prevents that Contractor from performing its obligations under the Contract, the 
Principal may obtain the Goods or Services from another source at its own cost. 

An amendment to the Delivery Date or Service Completion Date (as relevant) is the Contractor’s sole remedy for any 
delays resulting from a Force Majeure Event. The Contractor will not be entitled to payment of any damages, costs 
or expenses of the Contractor relating to the Force Majeure Event. 

If the Force Majeure Event proceeds for a continuous period of 30 days or for successive periods totalling more than 
30 days in a 60 day period, the Principal may, at its absolute discretion, terminate the Contract. In the event of 
such termination the Principal will not be liable to the Contractor for any Claims, liability or damage resulting 
directly or indirectly from the termination. 

Neither the whole nor any part of this valuation nor any reference thereto may be included in any documents, 
circular or statement without our approval of the form and context in which it will appear. 
 

Griffin Valuation Advisory 
Griffin Valuation Advisory 
Date: 21 January 2021 (Date of signing of report) 
Ref: 058-21 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In accordance with instructions received from Mr. Gary Martin, Acting Chief Executive Officer, Shire of 
Carnarvon, Griffin Valuation Advisory has valued the Land Asset on the basis of Market Rental Value. 
 
 
 
PURPOSE OF VALUATION 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory have prepared this Desktop Valuation Report specifically for Market Rental 
Value Purposes. 
 
 
 
DATE OF VALUATION 
 
This Desktop Valuation Report is dated 13 January 2021. No physical inspection has been completed of 
this property. 
 
 
 
LOCATION 
 
The land asset for Carnarvon Airport Hanger is located within the Carnarvon Airport adjacent to the 
Airport apron. Carnarvon Airport is a CASA registered Airport, located approximately 900 metres East 
of the Carnarvon business district. 
 
 

 

 
                                                                                             Source Landgate 

 
 
 
 

Subject 
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Site Identification: 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory has not sighted a survey plan however based upon information provided by 
the Shire of Carnarvon; we are satisfied that we have correctly identified the subject leased area. 
 
 
Services and Amenities: 
 
All the usual services including water, electricity, sewerage, and telephone are available to the subject 
location. 
 
 
 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Vacant Land. Ground lease 625m2 (25X25) 
 

  
      Subject lease area in red 

 
 
 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION & ENCUMBRANCES 
 
Title not searched. 
 
 
 
BASIS OF VALUATION 
 
Market Rental Value 
 
Market Rental Value is defined as “The estimated amount for which a property, or space within a 
property, should lease on the date of valuation between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on 
appropriate lease terms in an arm’s-length transaction, after proper marketing wherein the parties 
had each acted knowledgeably, prudently, and without compulsion”. 
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY 
 
Highest and Best Use 
 
The Market Value of the land has been determined on the basis of highest and best use. This method 
involves sourcing comparable rental evidence of similar type properties within the same or similar 
localities as the subject. This method takes into consideration factors such as location, zoning, land 
area, development potential and topography. Comparisons can be made in many forms including 
straight comparison, or analysis on a rate per area. 
 
Valuation Approaches  
 
In order to estimate the price implied by the appropriate Basis of Value, the Valuer will need to apply 
one or more valuation approaches. A valuation approach or method refers to generally accepted 
analytical methodologies that are in common use. 
 
Market Based Valuation Approaches include: 
 
Market based valuations normally employ one or more of the valuation approaches by applying the 
economic principle of substitution, using market derived data. This principle holds that a prudent 
person would not pay more for a good or service than the cost of acquiring an equally satisfactory 
substitute good or service, in the absence of the complicating factors of time, greater risk, or 
inconvenience. The lowest cost of the best alternative, whether a substitute or the original, tends to 
establish Market Value. 
 
Sales/Rentals Direct Comparison Approach 
 
This comparative approach considers the sale/rental of similar or substitute properties and related 
market data and establishes a value estimate by processes involving comparison. In general, a property 
being valued is compared with sales/rentals of similar properties that have been transacted in the 
market. Listings and offerings may also be considered. 
 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Market Clause 
 
The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) was declared as a ‘Global Pandemic’ by the World 
Health Organisation on 11 March 2020.  We have seen global financial markets and travel restrictions 
and recommendations being implemented by many countries, including Australia.  
  
The real estate market is being impacted by the uncertainty that the COVID-19 outbreak has 
caused.  Market conditions are changing daily at present.  As at the date of valuation we consider that 
there is a significant market uncertainty.  
  
Valuations are current at the date of valuation only.  The value assessed herein may change 
significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period of time (including as a result of factors 
that the Valuer could not reasonably have been aware of as at the date of valuation). We do not accept 
responsibility or liability for any losses arising from such subsequent changes in value.   Given the 
valuation uncertainty noted, we recommend that the user(s) of this report review this valuation 
periodically. 
 
Whilst we are unaware of any recent sales evidence to indicate a softening in the market or 
capitalisation rates, the impact of the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic is being felt through recent 
falls in the stock market and reported tightening credit markets which are now cautioning investors 
and impacting on confidence. Anecdotal evidence from a number of recent sales campaigns suggests 
purchasers are “less motivated” and that a “wait and see” approach is prevailing in the market. These 
uncertainties create greater pricing/value risk, the precise impact of current market issues cannot be 
confirmed/measured until such time that sales occur under the prevailing conditions. The situation 
should be closely monitored. 
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Market Rental Value 
 
The Market Rental Value for the proposed subject Lease has been determined on the basis of 
comparable rental evidence with similar market characteristics where possible, taking into 
consideration the size, type of leased area, zoning, current use, quality of the improvements and the 
location. 
 
Methodology Conclusions 
 
In determining the current market rental value of the property, Griffin Valuation Advisory has 
considered the Market Rental comparison approach on a per annum and per square metre basis, taking 
into consideration the commercial location, current use, and quality of the improvements. The market 
comparison method takes into consideration the current land use and characteristics of the subject 
property when compared to the Market Evidence. 
 
 
 
TOWN PLANNING 
 
The subject property is currently zoned Strategic Infrastructure located within the Local authority 
municipal boundaries of the Shire of Carnarvon. The specific land asset has been valued in accordance 
with its permitted use as outlined within the relevant Planning Scheme No 13  
 
Strategic Infrastructure land is specifically set aside for Ports and Airport use. 
 
 
 
ECONOMIC AND MARKET OVERVIEW (1) 

 

Financial Markets Overview Interest Rates Long-term government bond yields were little changed in the 
US this week and down in most other advanced economies. Australian long-term government bond yields 
remain close to the highest levels since June, while 10-year US Treasury yields are at around the highest 
levels since March. British 10-year gilt yields came off their highest levels since March, dragged down 
by the uncertainty around the protracted Brexit deal talks. 
 
Long-term government bond yields also declined in Europe, where the ECB has expanded its bond-
buying program and extended it until at least the end of March 2022. In the US, an FOMC meeting is 
scheduled for next week, with expectations rising for an increase in long-term Treasury purchases. 
 
The RBA bought A$5.0B of government bonds this week as part of its QE program, including A$87M of 
WATC bonds. In addition, the RBA purchased another A$3.0B in support of its yield curve control policy. 
3-year Commonwealth yields declined, to be only slightly above the 0.10% target. The Australian Office  
of Financial Management sold A$2.0B in Treasury notes, with a best bid of -0.01% for the notes maturing 
in March 2021, the first negative interest rate on record in Australia. Equities Aussie equities climbed 
over the first three days of the week, with Wednesday the seventh positive session in a row as the ASX 
200 closed the day at its highest level since 25 February. 
 
The index has slipped from its highs over the past couple of days and is currently back to where it was 
this time last Friday. The gains have been led by the mining, information technology and consumer 
staples industries. The US market has taken a breather this week following strong rises in the previous 
month or so. The S&P 500 closed at a fresh record high of 3,702 on Tuesday, however, equities have 
slipped over the past couple of days, pushing the S&P 500 and Dow Jones back to pretty much where 
they were this time last week. 
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In Australia, consumer and business confidence have both surged above pre-COVID levels. The 
residential property price index edged up as the Australian economy re-opened outside of Victoria in 
Q3. Job ads surged in November on the easing of containment measures in Melbourne.  Offshore, the 
ECB expanded and extended its bond-buying program as expected. Chinese trade data reported the 
fastest rise in exports in over two years. Euro area confidence improved as the pandemic decelerated 
across Europe and a COVID-19 vaccine is nearing EU-wide approval. The UK started administering the 
Pfizer vaccine this week. 
 
Equities  
 
Aussie equities climbed over the first three days of the week, with Wednesday the seventh positive 
session in a row as the ASX 200 closed the day at its highest level since 25 February. The index has 
slipped from its highs over the past couple of days and is currently back to where it was this time last 
Friday. The gains have been led by the mining, information technology and consumer staples industries. 
The US market has taken a breather this week following strong rises in the previous month or so. The 
S&P 500 closed at a fresh record high of 3,702 on Tuesday, however, equities have slipped over the past 
couple of days, pushing the S&P 500 and Dow Jones back to pretty much where they were this time last 
week. 
 
Commodities  

Iron ore prices have climbed above US$150 / tonne for the first time since early 2013, driven by strong 
demand and supply concerns. Chinese trade data saw iron ore imports edge down to 98 million tonnes 
in November. This was the first month since May where the volume imported was below 100 million 
tonnes. However, this is a function of the strength of imports in the previous five months rather than a 
sign of weakness, with imports up 8.3% on a year ago. Oil prices have continued to climb over the past 
week, spurred on by the rollout of a COVID-19 vaccine in the UK and the seemingly imminent approval 
of a vaccine in the US and Europe. Oil prices are on track to post their fifth weekly increase in a row, 
with Brent crude rising above US$50 a barrel for the first time since early March Domestic Economy 
Westpac. 
 
Property 

Residential Property Price Index (Q3) The residential property price index for the eight capital cities 
rose 0.8% in Q3, the fourth rise in the past five quarters to be up 4.5% YoY. Prices were up in all capital 
cities, with the exception of Melbourne where the market was hit by the lockdown. Annual price growth 
turned positive in Perth for the first time in six years. 
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NAB Business Survey (Nov)  
 
The NAB business survey saw a sharp 7pt increase in the business conditions index to 9, the highest level 
since March 2019. The confidence index jumped 8pts to 12, to be at the highest level since April 2018. 
The improvement in conditions was driven by the profitability and trading indices. However, the 
employment index was unchanged at -5 suggesting businesses cut jobs. The leading indicators, forward  
orders and capacity utilisation, posted solid increases, signalling further improvement in conditions in 
the months ahead.  
 
The inflation indicators remain relatively soft, particularly labour costs and final product prices, though 
retail prices picked up. Conditions were strongest in Western Australia and weakest in Victoria. 
However, with the easing of restrictions expected to lead to an improvement in conditions, Victorian 
business confidence picked up sharply. Westpac – Melbourne Institute Consumer Sentiment (Dec). 
 
The consumer sentiment index rose 4.1% in December to 112, the highest level in 10 years to be well 
and truly in optimism territory (>100). The improvement reflects good news on the domestic economy, 
though consumers are concerned over the resurgence of the pandemic overseas. Labour market 
sentiment saw a strong improvement and views on the housing market remained favorable. 
 
Consumer confidence has seen a massive and unexpectedly sharp improvement in the past few months 
from the depths of the crisis in Q2. While RBA has indicated it is not expecting to raise the cash rate 
for at least three years, the further withdrawal of government support measures in the coming months 
will challenge this optimism in 2021. 
 
Job Vacancies (Nov) The ANZ job ads report showed labour demand continued to recover in November, 
with ads rising a seasonally adjusted 13.9% following an 11.9% increase in October. Job ads were less 
than 5% below the level in February before the virus hit. Source: Refinitiv Residential Property Price.  
 

(1)  Source:  Western Australian Treasury Corporation Market Weekly 11 December 2020 
 
 
 
MARKET RENTAL EVIDENCE 
 
Rental Evidence Availability 
 
This Desktop Valuation Report is based on information and Market Rental Evidence reasonably available 
to us at the date of valuation in accordance with standard valuation practice. 
 
In some cases, the latest available Rental Evidence is provided verbally by real estate agents and other 
industry sources. It is specifically assumed that the information received by such sources in these 
instances is factually accurate. 
 
Goods and Services Tax Status 
 
In analysing Sales Evidence relied upon in undertaking this Desktop Valuation Report, we have 
attempted to ascertain whether or not the sale and rental prices are inclusive or exclusive of the Goods 
and Services Tax (GST). In regard to Sales & Rental Evidence, the Land Titles Offices (Landgate) in 
Western Australia, do not currently differentiate between or record whether or not the sale price is 
inclusive or exclusive of the GST. Where we have not been able to verify whether or not the GST is 
included, then we have assumed that it is inclusive of any GST payable. Should this not be the case, we 
reserve the right to amend this Desktop Valuation Report. 
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Privacy Issues 
 
Due to privacy laws and or confidentiality agreements, we may not have been able to access personal 
details or parties involved in the transactions considered in connection with the preparation of this 
Desktop Valuation Report. Where this information is not available, we may not be able to confirm 
whether such dealings are arm’s length transactions. This Desktop Valuation Report has been prepared 
assuming any such transactions are on an arm’s length basis. 
 
We further note that due to privacy laws and or confidentiality agreements, we may not have had 
access to information on recent transactions which have not yet become public knowledge. In the event 
that other transactions have taken place, this information may affect our opinion and we reserve the 
right to amend this Desktop Valuation Report. 
 
Rental Evidence Vacant and to Let 
 
Detailed as follows is a summary of Market Rental Evidence of Airport ground leases currently leased 
and for lease whose evidence, we have relied on in assessing the current market rental value of the 
Airport ground lease. Some of these properties have been inspected whilst others are based on 
information provided by various local governments. We have made sufficient enquires to verify the 
Rental Evidence, we have then made comparisons with the subject property to arrive at our final 
valuation.  
 
 

#1 Kalgoorlie-Boulder Regional Airport, Kalgoorlie WA 6430 

Rental: $ 21,414 per annum net 

Date: July 2016  

Leased Area: 2,569m2  

Description: Ground Lease  
Analysis: Shows Overall rate of $ 8.33/m2 per annum 

net of outgoings. 

 

Comments: Long term ground rental with BP Australia fuels, located airside larger area than subject 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder Airport is a CASA registered regional Airport. 
 
 

#2 Albany (Harry Riggs) Regional Airport, WA 6330 

Rental: $ 2,160 per annum net 

Date: June 2017 

Leased Area: 270m2  

Description: Ground Lease 
Analysis: Shows an overall net rate of $ 8/m2 per  

annum net. 

Comments: Advised by the city of Albany Airport manager that the set rate for smaller leased areas is 
$ 8/m2. Smaller area than subject. Albany Airport is a CASA registered Airport. 
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#3 Carnarvon Airport, Carnarvon WA 6701 

Rental: $ 1,900 per annum net  

Date: April 2018 

Leased Area: 255 m2  

Description: Ground Lease 

Analysis: Shows an overall net rate of $ 7.45/m2 per  
annum net. 

Comments: Ground lease for Hanger 140 located adjacent to Airport apron, comparable location to 
subject smaller area. Carnarvon Airport is a CASA registered Airport. 
 
 

#4 Jurian Bay Airport, Jurien Bay WA 6516 

Proposed Rental: $ $2,800 to $8,750 per annum net 

Date: January 2021 

Leased Area: 1,560m2 to 2,500m2m2 

Description: Ground Lease 
Analysis: Shows an overall average net rate of between 

$3.50 to $ 5/m2 per  
annum net. 

Comments: The Shire of Dandaragan is proposing to implement new lease agreements with its Airport 
tenants in order to better reflect the services provided in line with market evidence. Jurien Bay Airport 
is not a CASA registered Airport. 
 
 

#5  Carnarvon Airport, Carnarvon WA 6701 

 

Rental: $ 8,400 per annum net  

Date: 2017 

Leased Area: 1,400m2  

Description: Ground Lease 

Analysis: Shows an overall net rate of $6.0 per m2 per 
annum 

Comments: Ground lease for Hanger 134 located adjacent to Airport apron, comparable location to 
subject larger area. Carnarvon Airport is a CASA registered Airport. 
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MARKET VALUE METHODOLOGY & CALCULATIONS  
 
The Market Rental Value of the subject properties has been determined on the basis of comparable 
Rental Evidence of similar type rental properties within as near similar locality as the subject. This 
method of valuation is referred to as the Direct Comparison Approach that takes into consideration 
factors such as location, condition, and lettable area. Comparisons can be made in many forms including 
straight comparison or analysis on a rate per area (m2) basis. 
 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory have determined the net Market Rental Value of the proposed specific 
property on the basis of vacant possession and to let. 
 
Rental Value 
 
Our assessment of the ground lease, which is strategically positioned within the Carnarvon Airport, has 
been based on Market Rental Evidence available. In order to assist in the determination of the market 
rental; we have obtained rental evidence from regional Airport locations from Carnarvon to Esperance 
with as near comparable tenancy areas as the subject. 
 
The analysed Rental Evidence indicates net lettable rates per m2 for ground leases of between $ 5 to $ 
8/m2 pa Our final assessment has been based on the above Market Evidence after making allowances 
for Airport rating, available facilities, and leased area. 
 
Given the subject’s proximity. We are of the opinion that the following Market Rental Value on the 
basis of vacant and to let would apply, plus all fixed and variable outgoings. 
 
 
Calculations: 
 
Ground Lease Are 625m2 
 
625m2 @ 6/m2   $ 3,750 pa net 

625m2 @ 7/m2   $ 4,375 pa net 

625m2 @ 8/m2   $ 5,000 pa net 
 
 
Adopt $ 4,680 per annum net of outgoings. 
 
 
 
VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory. Our valuation has been based on the information provided by the client.  
 
Should further information be supplied after this Desktop Valuation Report has been completed 
resulting in a significant variation to our original valuation, Griffin Valuation Advisory reserve the right 
to amend our valuation amounts accordingly. 
 
Real Estate values vary from time to time in response to changing market circumstances and it should 
therefore be noted that this valuation is based on information available at the date of valuation. No 
warranty can be given as to the maintenance of this value into the future. It is therefore recommended 
that the valuation be reviewed periodically. 
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GOODS AND SERVICES TAX 
 
The Goods and Services Tax (GST) was introduced on the 1st July 2000, at which time rental payments 
for commercial leases are generally subject to the GST, except where deferred under transitional 
provisions which would expire on the 1st July 2005, at which time all commercial rental payments would 
be subject to the GST.  
 
GST Liability 
 
Liability for the GST on the purchase of property dependent upon: 
 

1. Whether the vendor is registered for GST, 

2. Whether the real property was sold as part of conducting and “enterprise”, 

3. If the sale of the real property can be classified as the sale of a “going concern”, and 

4. For residential property whether the real property has previously been sold. 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory recommend that clients seek further information regarding the nature of the 
transaction, the parties involved and confirmation from a professional qualified accountant, in relation 
to any potential GST liability. 
 
GST Basis of Valuation 
 
The valuation amounts provided within this Desktop Valuation Report are exclusive of the 10% GST and 
assumes that there is no GST payable on the Sale/Rental of the real property. 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
 
Site Contamination 
 
As a consequence of the Contamination Sites Act 2003, a public register is now maintained in Western 
Australia on land that has been classified as being either contaminated or requires remedial work. 
Griffin Valuation Advisory has searched the register and as at the date of our valuation the subject 
land was not classified as being contaminated or requiring remedial work. 
 
Native Title (2) 
 

Native title is the recognition in Australian law that some Indigenous people continue to hold 
rights to their lands and waters, which come from their traditional laws and customs. Native title 
exists as a bundle of rights and interests in relation to land and waters where the following 
conditions are met: 

 
 the rights and interest are possessed under the traditional laws currently 

acknowledged and the traditional customs currently observed by the relevant 
Indigenous people 

 those Indigenous people have a ‘connection’ with the area in question by those 
traditional laws and customs; and 

 the rights and interests are recognised by the common law of Australia. 
 
The Australian legal system does not recognise native title rights in some areas where things 
have been done that extinguish native title. These areas include: 
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 residential freehold 
 farms held in freehold 
 pastoral or agricultural leases that grant exclusive possession 
 residential, commercial or community purpose leases 
 public works like roads, schools or hospitals 

 
As at the date of valuation, Griffin Valuation Advisory were unable to fully establish if any native title 
claim exists on the land. 
 

(2) Source: Native Title Tribunal (www.nntt.gov.au) 

 
 
 
DECLARATION & LIMITATIONS 
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory and their employees have no pecuniary interest in the outcome of this 
Desktop Valuation Report prepared for the Shire of Carnarvon or any subsidiaries. 
 
This advice is prepared for internal purposes on the specific instructions of the Shire of Carnarvon. This 
advice should not be relied upon by anyone other than the Shire of Carnarvon whether for that purpose 
or otherwise.  
 
Griffin Valuation Advisory accepts no responsibility to third parties nor does it contemplate that this 
report will be relied upon by third parties.  We invite other parties who may come into possession of 
this report to seek our direct written consent before relying upon or referring to this report and we 
reserve our rights to review the content and context in which our advice is quoted or referred to in the 
event that our consent is given.  
 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Market Clause 
 
The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) was declared as a ‘Global Pandemic’ by the World 
Health Organisiation on 11 March 2020.  We have seen global financial markets and travel restrictions 
and recommendations being implemented by many countries, including Australia.  
  
The real estate market is being impacted by the uncertainty that the COVID-19 outbreak has 
caused.  Market conditions are changing daily at present.  As at the date of valuation we consider that 
there is a significant market uncertainty.  
  
Valuations are current at the date of valuation only.  The value assessed herein may change 
significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period of time (including as a result of factors 
that the Valuer could not reasonably have been aware of as at the date of valuation). We do not accept 
responsibility or liability for any losses arising from such subsequent changes in value.   Given the 
valuation uncertainty noted, we recommend that the user(s) of this report review this valuation 
periodically. 
 
Whilst we are unaware of any recent sales evidence to indicate a softening in the market or 
capitalisation rates, the impact of the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic is being felt through recent 
falls in the stock market and reported tightening credit markets which are now cautioning investors 
and impacting on confidence. Anecdotal evidence from a number of recent sales campaigns suggests 
purchasers are “less motivated” and that a “wait and see” approach is prevailing in the market. These 
uncertainties create greater pricing/value risk, the precise impact of current market issues cannot be 
confirmed/measured until such time that sales occur under the prevailing conditions. The situation 
should be closely monitored. 
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VALUATION 
 
The valuation amounts contained in this Desktop Valuation Report are exclusive of the 10% Goods & 
Services Tax (GST) and are in Australian Dollars (AUD), unless expressly stated otherwise. 
 
Subject to the overriding stipulations contained within this Desktop Valuation Report completed by 
Griffin Valuation Advisory, the Land Asset is valued as follows. 
 
 
Market Rental Value       $ 4,680 Per Annum Net 
 
Four thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Dollars. 
 
 
 
This Desktop Valuation has been reviewed and prepared by Mr. John Harvey, Principal Consultant | 
Asset Valuations. John has over 34 years combined professional property, plant, equipment, & 
infrastructure asset valuation experience and holds the following qualifications. 

 
 Fellow Member of the Australian Property Institute (FAPI) 
 API Certified Practicing Valuer 
 Licensed Property Valuer in Western Australia (No.44074) 
 Fellow Member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (FRICS) 
 Chartered Machinery Valuation Surveyor (RICS) 
 RICS Registered Valuer 

 
 
 
 
 
John Harvey FRICS FAPI (Val) (P&M) 
RICS Registered Valuer | API Certified Practising Valuer 
Principal Consultant | Asset Valuations  
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